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INTRODUCTION

1. This supplementary report (the “Supplementary Sixth Report”) is filed by
PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (“PwC”) in its capacity as interim receiver (the
“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the assets, undertakings and properties (collectively,
the “Property”) of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott (collectively, the “Debtors’).

2. The Receiver was appointed by an Order granted by the Court of Queen’s Bench of
Saskatchewan (the “Court”) on October 9, 2012 (the “Interim Receivership Order”).

3. It is recommended that this report be read in conjunction with the Sixth Report of the
Receiver dated January 23, 2013, and Receiver’s prior reports, al of which can be found
on our website at www.pwc.com/car-scott.

4. The purpose of this report is to provide further information to this Honourable Court in
regard to an application by the Bank of Montrea to expand the role of the Interim
Receiver by appointing PwC as full receiver of the Property.

OUTCOME OF THE CLAIMS PROCESS

5. The Amended Claims Process Order (the “Claims Process Order”) of the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery dated December 12, 2012, prescribes a process (the
“Claims Process’) for the determination by the Receiver of claims of persons claiming
ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or control of
the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9, 2012).

6. Having evaluated the Proofs of Claim, the Receiver has determined that the clams are
neither as numerous or complex nor affect as many animals as anticipated. The Receiver
has denied all but two Proofs of Claim. With respect to the two Proofs of Claim that the
Receiver has allowed, the Debtors are in possession of fewer than 80 animals bearing the
brands set out in the relevant Proofs of Claim. Thus, the majority of the animalsin the
Debtors possession (approximately 1,800) are either unbranded, bear the Debtors
brand, appear not to be owned by any third party or were not the subject of a Proof of
Claim (collectively, “Unclaimed Livestock”). Livestock subject to any Proof of Claim
Response which may be appealed on or before the Appeals Bar Date (as defined below)
are discussed in further detail below under the heading “ Excluded Livestock™).

7. The following is a summary of the Proofs of Claim received by the Receiver (the
“Proofs of Claim”), particulars as to the Livestock claimed pursuant to each Proof of
Claim, and the response of the Receiver of each Proof of Clam (the “Proof of Claim
Responses’). The Proof of Claim Responses, together with the corresponding Proofs of
Claim and supporting documentation, are attached hereto as Appendix “1”.
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Claimant Allowed Disallowed Noof Branded  No of Branded
CattleClaimed  Cattle Identified

Sheldon and Belinda Guckert X 217 21

Dirt Creek (Birchalls) X 75 55

Shaunavon Elevator X N/A N/A

Shaunavon Livestock X 0 0

Mainline Sales X N/A N/A

Lyle and Dolores Bowles X 0 7

Garth Horton X 148 26

Hame Tree Land and Cattle X 65* 0

John and Diane Schmitt X 65* 0

Lenard Teale X 104 10

James Wilson X 104 104

* The same cattle are claimed by both clamants.

THEE
8.

10.
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XCLUDED LIVESTOCK

Pursuant to paragraph 15 of the Claims Process Order, any person who wishes to appeal
the determination by the Receiver of any Proof of Claim must, on or before February 1,
2013 (the “Appeals Bar Date’), file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court
House in Saskatoon and serve upon the Receiver and its legal counsel, al legal counsel
on the Service List and the Claimant (if the appeal is in relation to the allowance of a
Proof of Claim) a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, along with
motion materialsin support of such appeal.

Pursuant to paragraph 16 of the Claims Process Order, each determination by the
Receiver of a Proof of Clam is deemed to be conclusively accepted by all interested
persons unless a Notice of Motion is filed and served by a prospective appellant in
respect of such Proof of Claim on or before February 1, 2013.

The Bank of Montreal has applied for an Order expanding the role of the PwC to that of
full receiver of the Property. The draft Receivership Order contemplates, among other
things, the power of the Receiver to sell certain of the Livestock. The draft Receivership
Order further contemplates the exclusion of all branded livestock subject to the Proofs of
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Claim (the “Excluded Livestock”) pending final determination of all claims to such
Excluded Livestock in accordance with the Claims Process. It is the understanding of
the Receiver that the Excluded Livestock corresponding to each Proof of Claim would be
taken into the possession and control of the Receiver and safeguarded until the date (the
“Excluded Livestock Release Date”) which is the earlier of: @ February 1, 2013 (in
regard to Excluded Livestock subject to any Proof of Clam whose Proof of Clam
Response is not appealed on or before the Appeals Bar Date); or b) in the case of an
appeal of any Proof of Claim Response, the date upon which such appeal is determined
by the Couirt.

11. Upon each Excluded Livestock Release Date, Excluded Livestock subject to claims
which were not proven in accordance with the Claims Process (which claims are thereby
conclusively and irrevocably deemed to be extinguished and forever barred) would be
included in the Property (in which case such formerly Excluded Livestock would
become subject to the same power and authority of the Receiver as over the Unclaimed
Livestock).

FURTHER REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE RECEIVER

12. As at the date of this Supplementary Sixth Report, the approximate cost of securing,
feeding and caring for (or otherwise maintaining) the Livestock is estimated to be
approximately $5,000.00 per day, which estimate is based on professiona fees, security,
an estimate of costs associated with the Receiver’s duties and the estimated value of hay
consumed by the livestock since the date of Interim Receivership Order, being October
9, 2012.

13. As set forth at paragraph 10 of the Fifth Report of the Interim Receiver, the Receiver
continues to investigate whether and to what extent certain Property has been disposed of
by the Debtor (the proceeds of which Property have not been remitted to the Receiver).

14. So long as property of significant realizable value remains in the possession of the
Debtors, security measures must remain in place to preserve and secure such property.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 25" day of January, 2013.

Pricewater houseCoopersinc. asInterim Recelver
of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott

Par- QB@%
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: DIRT CREEK ENTERPRISESLTD.

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

_X_alowed
___ disallowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).
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The Agreement for Feeding Cattle appears to be a contract for services whereby the Livestock
clamed are owned by you, but are fed, cared for and ultimately sold by the Debtors (on your
behalf).

Based on the foregoing, the Debtors have no interest in any Livestock containing your brand.
Accordingly, the Receiver hereby allows your Proof of Claim to the extent of any Livestock
bearing your brand.

Subject to final Court approval, the Livestock bearing your brand will be released to you, and the
Receiver will be in contact with you in due course to make the necessary arrangements in that
regard. Please be advised that certain costs associated with the feeding, securing (including
storage and transport) and caring for of the Livestock may be allocated to the Livestock claimed
by you, and that you may be responsible to pay such costs.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- the Receiver and itslegal counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicia Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

7 .
/ MZA%Z@%L’JL/W 5;;&{,/
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Q.B. No. 1331 0f2012

CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR. SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
-and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM
All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:
Dirt Creek ises I - Reswent —— Lboyp Biacwnec
190 Eagle Butte Ave
Dunmore, AB T1B oKz —Sexc. ﬁ,’ea- —> Sunorn et
GST 82840 395 RTO001

I,D'“T Casen Envaerrises b'buf the _Hmcer of &U‘V"”bﬂ € __, in the Province of
A LEERTH do hersby certify:

1. That 1 am the claimant, (o~ That I am) f%i..fs -l 56"5'/6716'5. {posiiion or

titte) of ) i1 (owgie Envrercrises Lip. (name of claimant),

2. That I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to below.

3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane Scott and
Michelle Scott (the “Debtors™),

4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and marked as
Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of the Debtors, and
still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the Interim Recejver.
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5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the document(s)
attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of C laim, namely:
{Set out the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i} the grounds
on whick the claim is based and (W) sufficient particulars to enaple the property to be

identified; if the particuiars do not appear on the face of the documents, attack an additional
Statement marked “B” setting them Jorth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the Hvestock

enumerated in these document(s).

Sworn before me at the ﬁﬁﬁfr of )
veimoRE , in the Province of )
Areerm S of )
. 201 . ) -
e LA Sy ) -
A Cpmntissiongd Tor Oaths infand for the (Signature of Claimany)
Provinceof (A /AeiFa /.
Being a Solicitor - OR - -
issi ires: i 3 72 i -
My Commission Expires | St clr o o Sine Ko 1};
O PAM A. P[HSOH (S:('/tc' fuie o F C!(i-"qanf )
Commission Expires J
My.iune 11, 20L8
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Dirt Creek Enterpises Ltd.

To whom this may concern:

WE, ( Dirt Creek Enterprises Ltd. ) have employed Shane & Michellc Scott to
purchase, feed, & sell cattle for about 5 years now. Our year end is Oct. 31 so our
agreements are usually completed in this month.

The agreements specify that catfle within this agreement be branded with our
registered brand 5 on the right rib.

We have entrusted Shane & Michelle to fallfill any duties outlined in
agreements, and have always been paid on time at the end of each term, until this
years agreement { Oct.28 /2011 — Oct. 28 /2012 ). Shane indicated to us he was
nnable to pay at this time. He did not indicate why.

In the beginning of Dec./2012 I encountered Keith Duncan who represents
Price Waterhouse Coopers. He notified me (Lloyd Birchall ) of receiver actions that
are going on. T indicated to him that Dirt Creek Enterprises Ltd. Have cattle with
Shane & Michelle Scott. He told me they had counted approximately 55 heifers
O with our brand on them.

We realize ail proceedings are in the hands of the court now.

These heifers may have been bred this summer.
—will someone be caring for said animals ??7?
-— who gets ownership of calves when born 7??

If you encounter any more of our animals during your assessment please
notify Dirt Creek Enterprisese Ltd. @ 403 504 5226 or cell 403 928 9976
bird03@telus.net

Yours sincerely

Lloyd & Sandy Birchall



27 Dec 12 06:37p

5
L & 8 Birchall 403-580-2980 P

Scott Livestock

Box 2080

Maple Creek, Sask.

SON 1NO

(305)558-4520 phone/fax

AGREEMENT FOR FEEDING CATTLE

This feeding contract is made in duplicate the £ §” day of f' . 1‘ AC ]
Between:

Owner/Authorized Personnel Dirt € eeE.EntupﬁsesL o
190 Eagfe Butte Ave
Mailing Address ~ Dinthore, AB T1IB UKZ
P: 403-504-5226 F: 403-580-2980

GST 82840 3956 RT0001

Town, Postal Code

Telephone and Fax

Thereinafter referred to as the "owner*

And

Shane & Michelle Scoti
Scoft Livestock
Box 2080
Maple Creek, Sk, SON 1NO
Phone/Fax: (306)558-4620
Cellular Phone; (306)662-7585 or (306)662-7529
BHANE MpepEpL &

Therginafter referred to as the “feeder
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Scott Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement 10/28/11

Mandatory Protocol for Custom Cattle Feeders

-Feed Bills
- Faxed or maiied at the end of every month.
- Feed bills should include the lot and/or contract number for the cattle.
- Breakdown of charges including processing, medicine and GST.
- Monthly report on cattle:
1. Total head in lot.
2. Total deads.

-Dead Report
- Alideaths should be identified and reported.
- The death report will include:

1. Date

2. Sex

3. Cause of death
4,  CCiA tag number

-Shipping Report
- Notification of any outgoing shipments
- Shipping report will inciude:
1. Number of cattle shipped.
O 2. Weight and destination.

@
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Scotl Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement 10428/11

CUSTOM FEEDING AGREEMENT
This agreement binds the feeder and owner to the following terms and conditions.

1. Approximate number of head )

2. Approximate duration of feeding period R (.5

3. Allcattle must be branded or cary identification deemed to be acceptable to the
owner,
2.

4. Catletype __ Corives
5. Approximate feeding period Y

8 Typeoffeed: ne¥gcenacd Jocng,

7. Induction: The feeder will administer the following protocol as cattle are processed
into the feedyards,

within

b.  Dehoming ___ perhead to be paid in addition {o cost of
gain agreement,

¢.  Casteration per head tS'Re paid in addition to the
cost of gain.

d. CCiA tags per tag in addition to co
aggreement.

Deads, cripples, cronics, or sick caftle must be identified and notification given to the owner,

Page 3



27 Dec 12 06:38p L & S Birchall 403-580-2980 p8

Scolt Livestock ~ Custom Feeding Agreement 10/28/11

CUSTOM FEEDING AGREEMENT

per ibs gain ( to Ibs per day).

Ibs per day}

Weights:  "in weight” = Invoice weigikt on ail incoming catile.
"out weight” = Caitia weighe rly a.m, empty bunks with a 4%
shrink off gross weight

Cost of Gain (COG}) includes all charges associated with feeding and care of said
cattle, no other cost will be incurred by the owner other than listed in 7b,¢.d.

COG = (Out weight — In Weight) x cost Ibs gain (specified above)

8. Deathloss
The feeder warrants the death Ioss shall not exceed ___% .Death loss
percentage shall be calculated as the number of dead divided by the number of
animals delivered. In a guaranteed cost of gain contract, the value of each head
of livestock In excess of the allowable death ioss. Percentage shali be deducted
from any payment owned by the owner. The vafue shall be the average total
O invoice vaiue of each head of livestock when dalivered to the feeder. Thein
weight of the dead animal in excess of 2% shall be deducted from the total in
weight in COG calculation,

10.  Animal care and husbandry.
The feeder agrees to feed, water, house, inspect, and care for said fivestock to
the best of his ability and to ensure that the health, feed and living condition of the
livestock is approprizte to abtain the average daily gain (ADG) and COG
specified. In addition, the feeder shall ensure the cattle are adequately bedded
throughout the entire feeding period.

11. Access to feadlot
The owner reserves the right to enter the feediot at any time 1o inspect the cattle.

12. Ownership
The owner shall at all times be the sole and legal owner of said cattle and the
feeder agrees that it has no interest whatsoever in the catfle, and further agrees
that they will not pledge, morigage, or encumber the cattle in any manner,

® ~
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Scott Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement 10/28/11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day
and year first writien above.

Per: Mo ?3329; Per: M

(feeder) {owner)

s e 000 Sl ,_‘HWgCL. M
J

6 o ooo ock . as/den S5

N e,

35

ELN

O -

@ ~
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E »® fbtr- S
Shane Scott
Box 2080
Maple Creek, Saskatchewan SON 1NO
(306)558-4620 fax (306)558-4620
INVOICE =—
Customer 2 - e -
Address 190 Eagle Buite Ave. : Ny Order No. §sgo7
City Dunmore AB _ TIBOK2 | |Rep e,
Phone (403)504-5226 o FOB e
 Quantity | ____Description . UnitPrice | " TOTAL |
1
I 75  |Mixed Calves 800.00' $60,000.00
HD .
|
}
| ' _ SubTotal §60,000.00
/" Payment Details ~ insurance; j
® Cash Taxes GST ]
O Check
O Credit Card TOTAL | $60,000.00
Name - .
CcC# ’Efﬁoe Use Only 1
Expires '
- / L _
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: GARTH HORTON

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).
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The Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench in Gladue v. Asset Recovery Management & Sales, [1997]
A.J. No. 1251 (at paragraph 9) defined a conditional sales contract as “one in which the amount
of the purchase priceis paid over time and the seller retainstitle to the chattel until completion of
the payments’. The Invoices appear to constitute conditional sales contracts, whereby the
Debtors are to pay the purchase price of the cattle to you over time, with title to the cattle
remaining with you until payment is complete.

Section 2(1)(qq) of the Personal Property Security Act, 1993 (the “PPSA”) provides that a
security interest is “an interest in personal property that secures payment or performance of an
obligation”. Section 3(1)(a) of the PPSA provides that the PPSA applies to everything which “in
substance creates a security interest, without regard to its form and without regard to the person
who hastitle to collateral”. Conditional sales are specifically cited as security interests under the
PPSA in section 3(1)(b) and, as such, are required to be registered in the persona property
security registry in order to have priority over other proprietary interests in the collateral (see
Gauntlet Energy Corp. (Re) 2003 ABQB 718 and Giffen (Re), [1998] 1 S.C.R. 91). No
registrations have been effected by you in the personal property registry in regard to the Invoices.
Moreover, paragraph 7 of the Claims Process Order excludes claims relating to contractualy
created security interests in the Livestock. Accordingly, even if you hold a valid security interest
in Livestock, the Receiver can release no property to you pursuant to this Claims Process.

Alternatively, if the Invoices do not create a security interest, then your claim appears to be that
of an unpaid seller of goods to the Debtors. As such, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or
have a cause of action as against the Debtors, but you do not have an ownership interest in the
Livestock in the possession and/or control of the Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release
no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslegal counsel

- al lega counsa on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.
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If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

) )
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Schedule “B”
Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- ang -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM
O All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:
[ox Ro7 =
/‘fwé Co c«://{/ 54
SoN AP

L 6” axfz jZP/orﬁ?A of the _/%_ of Me/g, in the Province of

Sesfrele £ ear i n _ do hereby certify:

1. That i am the claimant, (or"fhatlam}__dé‘;;qm .7/ (position

or title) of __{ > (4 _)é/e T (name of claimant).

A

2. That 1 have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to
below.

3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane
Scott and Michelle Scott (the “Debtors™).

-10-
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4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix “A™ to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of
the Debtors, and stifl remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the
Interim Receiver.

S. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtoe of the

document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:
(set out the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i) the
grounds on which the claim is based ard (ii} sufficient particulars to enable the property
to be identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an
additional statement marked “B* setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled 1o demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the

livestock enumerated in these document(s).

Swombeforemeatﬂle_m“_.of

Maple et in the Province of

PLendsy M=

uchewan, this __{ 7 _ day of
?j.ca . 2012,

Mo N Nt W Nt Mg

oot

A Comm\lﬁsi@’for Oaths in and for the (Signature of Claimant)
Province of .
Being a Solicitor - OR - —
My Commigsion Bxgiel ST o
A Cmeniag

=11-
TOR1I6v3
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GARTH HORTON &

Box 2077 LIVESTOCHK DERLER Cefi: (305) 662-7608

Maple Creek, SK AB and SK Licensed Bus: (306) 662-3387
Fax: (306) 662-2189

SON 1NO SK Lic. #118166 i .
Purchased for and/for Date: A;éoxg ? 2 1=

SOLDTO: - Wmene Scoz” SHIPTO: _ 4007 Mor o&

A"@/Jc P Y 2

No. DESCRIPTION BRANDS GROSSWT.  NETWT. PRICE ABOUNT
- ’ f - : PR :: 7
é S /{’3(/{’//4 /5:“?:/6(-:"45 X?O E_f_l_" 5'3’3’,5-6’-‘3—
K Xnﬁse/ Daf 2/6 GE Ly {/
N Y777 hi
ADDITIONAL CHARGES: ¢ s
COMMISSION: : / g
YARDAGE: ] { :
FEED: : \ :
INSURANCE: ' \ ;
BRANDING: : \
OTHER: 5 I
TRUCKING: g :
G.S.T. /o
G.ST. #11152 5390 TOTAL CHARGES : o
5'7 e [ E7C
TERMS CASH TOTAL AMOUNT 2R —
Interest of 1 %% per month will be charged on outstanding accournts.
All livestock will remain the property of GARTH HORTON until full
settiement is received.
AV. FIRST: COST WT. AMT.
ED BUYER
AMT,

AV v N
SIGNED: SELLER

WITNESS: SALES INVOICE
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GARTH HORTON
LIVESTOCK DEALER Cell:{306) 662-7608

Box 2077

Maple Creek, SK AB and SK Licensed Bus: (306) 6623387
SON 1NO SK Lic. #118166 Fax: (306) 662-2189
Purchased for and/or Date: /% £ /Jzz 20 57 f
SOLDTO: %K‘M, e Secoi” SHIPTO: _/Tupte (reers [Zurls?”
‘5 Py "[ S
Aoy
No. DESCRIPTION BRANDS WT.  NETWT. PRICE AMOUNT
p— o . - ]
S|\ Hos  SoifF Grrans| y98 |\ 27237 L 77 | 2252377
W2 | s s & RV s AW A AV Y
5 / 5
2
(
TOTAL SL/ ;("{ 7
ADDITIONAL CHARGES: ] :
COMMISSION: Ed S07 3 P
YARDAGE: i :
FEED: : !
INSURANCE: ; ;
BRANDING: ;
OTHER: : '
TRUCKING: A/ o1 prza Nz T
AN GsT, 5 3254157
G.ST. #11152 5390 ' TOTAL CHARGES E —22£ %
TERMS CASH TOTAL AMOUNT | 522197

Interast of 1 %% per month will be charged on outstanding accounts.
Alf llvestock will remaln the property of GARTH HORTON until fult
settiement Is recelved.

AV. FIRST: COST WT. AMT.

Q:ED BUYER .
7 W AV.SEC.: COST WT. AMT.
ED: SELLER-S

SALESINVOICE .+ 27
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= Heartland
Livestock Sewvices

A Division of 324007 Alberta Ltd.

BATS
iz,

M=r EBa3

HREBTERN, BARTH
BOX 2077
MARL.E CREEK,
SoN 1ND

SASK

3066622189

Switt Surrent. Sask.
BOX, 367 - HIGHWAY #1 WEST TELEPHONE:; (308) 773-3174
SWIFT CURRENT, SASK. S9H 3V8 FAX: (306) 773-8570

p.7
W OMCE

iRy

[VOIGE NO.
@7823@

(LG29& )

TEPT DESCRISTIDN—

R
rewi 2T

RY—=ET Wil PRILE

AMOUNT

HFR
CCIA

18 112X
BRND SUPP — KOCH,

=t
7%
]
xg

458 B129 185. 3@C

W OVR SHL LH, NVB, CCIA
CON U BVYR UPS T RH, CCIA

U uUpPsS T RR

G@TR CIR OPD GVR J RR,CCIA

C BAK F OVR SHL RH
HAF DIA OPD OVR JRR,
NVB
UPS ¥ L RH, CCIA
LZL DOV R SH L RR
UPS U DVR UPS U
NUB,

9 4@2  HFR

cciA

42
NVB,
NVB
IL. RH, NVB, CCIA

21 487 HFR
BRND SUPER — KOCH, CCIA
NVB, CCIA
IL RH, NVB,
NUB

407

CCIA
CCIA

7 CON V CON BRK 7 DVR BAR RR,

BTR CIR OPR G RH

I-Z/RH
NUB,

ECIA

LCIm

549 439 iaa, pac

S3a 11185 126. 50C

LCIA

CCIRA

8,657, 42

3, 136.56

11, 848. 15

CONT INUED®=®

SGEEFMENT TOWRL
{ g EXPINSES
&wwL::xmﬂE::'”““?Hﬂ%%gﬁﬂ&ﬁ PLEASE REMIT TO:
R e e is peviby aeorivgpec s HEARTLAND LIVESTOCK SERVIGES
wna; awo adioviacgas rosipt of 2 copy of this Apeement. A Diviston of 324007 Alberta Ltd. e paas
BOX 367 ‘EET

= 67 ParchXson of Parsioe vt Authovired Agont

semangam s -
w? wdr et ow

SWIFT GURRENT, SASKATCHEWAN
S8H 3v8

e

G.5.T. 12928 4060 RTHOD3
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. ' NVONNE
.‘eanland awr?_ cun_e"t, sask. R CEL RS, b
O Zivesto BOX 267 ~ HIGHWAY #1 WEST TELEPHONE: {306) 773-3174
- Ammwmm SWIFT CURRENT, SASK. S9H 3Ve FAX: (306) 773-8570 X’
g DATE SNVOICE NO.
Har 12, 2803 : Ba78292
HORBRGN, BARTH (LO996 >
BOX 2877
MAPLE CREEK, S5ASK
S&N 1NG
FERNE : HERD DESCRIFT IO FY=ET T RELISHT RICES RMOUNT—
BALANCE FORWRARLE FROM PAGE 1 T $25,642.13
548 7 209X HFR 438 069 1a7.73C 3y ADE. BS
NVE

IL RH, NVB, CCIR
HAF DIA OPD DVR 2 RR,

BRND SUPP — KOCH, ECIA
TAG 1 TAB HFR _ 475 475 2. 0BC 437.00

ERND SUPP — KOCH, CCIn

N -y

=
o B595 5 By 77 RS S8 9T

RATT YARDAGE DE6. B2 CLEARING CHB 596. 06 112. 89 Subject to GST
GST amount 5. 6@
-y
) “Bo%ge net: 106,37 m%,{;‘;“,;s[ $117.6@
craby mnm“mdmhmhrhm Livogtock PLEASE REMIT TO:

i ‘:abn;ua m ha! 'dmg’cm;ﬁmm h&* Pm:il:‘quew‘.

g‘gg’aﬁ-e;: mc@fﬁrﬂlesnbwe?mﬂod: e asinoviedged. The Hmo UVESTOCK SERVICES

B3EL M0 NSO Jes meip] of a copy of ut.«mmm. A Division of 324007 Alberta Lid. pLEASE
BOX 367 ##CHARGED##% raerr |$29,5083. 57

SWIFT CURRENT, SASKATCHEWAN

H 3”8 bl LV ool st -0 o WY s Y 2ARAR TRAR mwmase e

LY
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o = LESTE

,éarﬂand | Switt Current, Sask.
<Svestock Sewvices

BOX 367 - HIGHWAY #1 WEST TELEPHONE: {308) 773-3174 : 4,

o I“‘?_:_,'.'_.'—'-‘l\'.z"“-‘.’.'-?
R

" A Division of 324007 Albarta Lid. SWIFT CURRENT, SASK. S9H3V8 FAX: [306} 773-8570

IHVOIGE NO.

e@ag 78291

DATE
‘Mar 12,

HRBNEN, BARTH
BOX 2077
MAPLE CREEK, SASK
SEN 1NG

(LAags7? :

FENH “FERD DESCRIPT ION——————=—— AY-WT WEIGH: PRILE AMCOUNT

113 18 113 5TR 417 7505 119.250 B, 949.75

LZR JK LR, MVB, CCIA

HRT OVR LZL J LH, NVB, CCIA

JR DVUR SHL RR, NVB, CCIR

LZR J OVR H LH, CCIA
_CON U OVR UPS T RH, CCIA

U UPS T RR

7 cOoN vV CON BAK 7 OVR BARR RR, CCIA

(:) C BAK F DOVR SHL RH

HAF DIA OPD OVR JRR,
. iL RH, NVB, CCIA

LZL T OVR I RH, CCIA

NVB

LZL J OVR H /RH, NUB

X OYR GTR CIR OPU RS

UPE.U OVR UPS U CCIA

114 - & 114 STR 532 2193 115.eC 3,671, 95

JR OVR SHL RR, NVB, CCIA

IL RH, NVB, CCIA

C BAK F OVR SHL RH

HAF DIA OPD OVR JRR,

17 RH, NVB coia

: CATT YARDAGE 24. 28 CLEARING CHOG 24, B 48, @3 Subject to 68T
G5T ameunt 2. 48
O
s --0—- [
ﬂ\f'é'et""xage net: 118.45 . Ex!pE;\;As.-Es 450. 40
T T oo e o et on B v PLEASE REMIT TO:

Fubjecs 1o 1
oot <Hch I Purchizses hos foid nnd “”'M"m HEARTLAND LIVESTOCK SERVICES

Y < ol the Livestack
; 2,"}';,:,;;‘:};‘ o nAedges recript of 0 copy of s Agrescrert. A Divigion of 324007 Alberta Lid. D) EASE r
DAV ar7 2arUNDRET S 5 ——ar Z1P. 672. 18

k]
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O

Shene & Michelle Scott
Box 159

Eastend, Sask. L
SON 079 ﬂ

'I"'.|“

January 17, 2012

Garth Horton
Box 2077

Maple Creek, SK
SON INO

To whom it may concern:

Thank you for your continued support in our hard financial times.
We are sorry that we have affected you directly.

As you might already know, it has been 5 years in February since
we received contaminated feed from the Federated Coop. It was the
first and the last load of feed purchased from them. Their warranty is
not very good. They have offered no support and we are left with

O endless Lawyer bills 1o pay so therefore this has totally crushed our
business. We have worked so hard and love what we are doing we have

built ovr business from the ground up, basing our relationships on trust
and loyalty. We worked very hard on getting and over night, this was
lost. We could not have survived mentally, physically or emotionally
withowt you.

We are moving ahead and justice will be paid for and to whom we
owe money to we will work until the debts are paid. Thanks for your
patience and support. Please do not be afraid to contact us please know
we did not do any of this to gain or to hurt you. Please try to consider
us friends and business acquaintances.

Sincerely,

S BT

............................
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: HAME TREE LAND AND CATTLELTD.

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).



.

pwc

It is unclear whether the Agreement for Feeding Cattle/Agreement for Custom Feeding Cattle
(the “Feeding Agreement”), as extended by the Memorandum of Agreement, is intended by the
parties to be a conditional sales agreement (defined by the Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench in
Gladue v. Asset Recovery Management & Sales, [1997] A.J. No. 1251 at paragraph 9 as “one in
which the amount of the purchase price is paid over time and the seller retains title to the chattel
until completion of the payments’) or a contract for sale (whereby title to the property passes
immediately, irrespective of time of payment). Each of these classes of contract are examined in
turn.

Conditional Sales Agreement

Although paragraph 12 of the Feeding Agreement contemplates that ownership of the subject
Livestock shall remain with you, the Memorandum of Agreement appears to contemplate a prior
unconditional sale of the subject Livestock to the Debtors by the Feeding Agreement, along with
the transfer to the Debtors of al risk and benefit in regard to the subject Livestock. If, however,
the Agreement for Feeding Cattle is a conditional sales agreement, it constitutes a security
interest pursuant to section 3(1)(b) of the PPSA and, as such, is required to be registered in the
personal property security registry in order to have priority over other proprietary interests in the
collateral (see Gauntlet Energy Corp. (Re) 2003 ABQB 718 and Giffen (Re), [1998] 1 S.C.R. 91).
No registrations have been effected by you in the personal property registry in regard to the
Livestock claimed. Moreover, paragraph 7 of the Claims Process Order excludes claims relating
to contractually created security interests in the Livestock. Accordingly, even if you held avalid
security interest in Livestock, the Receiver could release no property to you pursuant to this
Claims Process.

Contract for Sale

Rule | at Section 20 of The Sale of Goods Act provides that, where there is an unconditional
contract for the sale of specific goods in a deliverable state, the property in the goods passes to
the buyer when the contract is made, and it isimmaterial whether the time of payment or the time
of delivery or both are postponed. Accordingly, if the Memorandum of Agreement was intended
by the parties to document the terms of the sale of the subject Livestock to the Debtors, your
clamisthat of an unpaid seller of goods to the Debtors.

Based on the foregoing, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as
against the Debtors, but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession
and/or control of the Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.
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If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- al legal counsel on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicia Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appeal the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

Y N
,/ﬁyddawéMWW Bl
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: JOHN SCHMITT AND DIANE SCHMITT

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).

It is unclear whether the Agreement for Feeding Cattle/Agreement for Custom Feeding Cattle
(the “Feeding Agreement”), as extended by the Memorandum of Agreement, is intended by the
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parties to be a conditional sales agreement (defined by the Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench in
Gladue v. Asset Recovery Management & Sales, [1997] A.J. No. 1251 at paragraph 9 as “one in
which the amount of the purchase price is paid over time and the seller retains title to the chattel
until completion of the payments’) or a contract for sale (whereby title to the property passes
immediately, irrespective of time of payment). Each of these classes of contract are examined in
turn.

Conditional Sales Agreement

Although paragraph 12 of the Feeding Agreement contemplates that ownership of the subject
Livestock shall remain with you, the Memorandum of Agreement appears to contemplate a prior
unconditional sale of the subject Livestock to the Debtors by the Feeding Agreement, along with
the transfer to the Debtors of al risk and benefit in regard to the subject Livestock. If, however,
the Agreement for Feeding Cattle is a conditional sales agreement, it constitutes a security
interest pursuant to section 3(1)(b) of the PPSA and, as such, is required to be registered in the
personal property security registry in order to have priority over other proprietary interests in the
collateral (see Gauntlet Energy Corp. (Re) 2003 ABQB 718 and Giffen (Re), [1998] 1 S.C.R. 91).
No registrations have been effected by you in the personal property registry in regard to the
Livestock claimed. Moreover, paragraph 7 of the Claims Process Order excludes claims relating
to contractually created security interests in the Livestock. Accordingly, even if you held avalid
security interest in Livestock, the Receiver could release no property to you pursuant to this
Claims Process.

Contract for Sale

Rule | at Section 20 of The Sale of Goods Act provides that, where there is an unconditional
contract for the sale of specific goods in a deliverable state, the property in the goods passes to
the buyer when the contract is made, and it isimmaterial whether the time of payment or the time
of delivery or both are postponed. Accordingly, if the Memorandum of Agreement was intended
by the parties to document the terms of the sale of the subject Livestock to the Debtors, your
clamisthat of an unpaid seller of goods to the Debtors.

Based on the foregoing, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as
against the Debtors, but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession
and/or control of the Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- the Recelver and itslegal counsel
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- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appeal the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

7 .
/ MM%Z@%Q@@/W 5;;%,/



Q.B. No. 133] of AD. 2012

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
AND:
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)

PROOF OF CLAIM
All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:
Hame Tree Land & Cattle Litd.
John and Diane Schmitt
¢/o MacBean Tessem
P.O. Box 550
Swift Current, SK S9H 3W4
We, John Schmitt and Diane Schmitt, of the Town of Eastend, in the Province of Saskatchewan
do hereby certify:
l. That we are shareholders in Hame Tree Land & Cattle L.td. and are the Claimants in this matter.
2. That we have knowledge of all circumstances connected with the claim referred to below.
3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as interim
receiver of substantially ali of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane Scott and Michelle
Scott (the *Debtors™).
4, That on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and marked as

Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of the Debtors, and still

remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the Interim Receiver.



@)

5. That the Claimants hereby claim that livestock or interest in livestock, by virtue of the documents
attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:
That attached is the initial agreement for feeding cattle dealing with the 65 head of cattle, To
date, there has been no calf crop share received, in relation to any cattle sales and no monetary
payment received whatsoever in relation to the cattle,
That the cattle were branded with the Whitemud Feeder Association brand, I—Vl-], the Frontier
Feeder Association brand, —I M |.L| , or our brand H , or had no visible brand.
That attached is & further document entered into in relation to the 65 head of cattle and extending
the agreement. To date there have been no payments received in relation to the subsequent
agreement, either.
Nearly all the 65 head were bred heifers when received by the feeder, Shane and Michelle Scott
and Scott Livestock in 2009, most had no visible brand. These caitle were all to be branded with
our brand, H —I , @s per number three on page three of the Custom Feeding Agreement, dated
the 1* day of December , 2009. Whether this was actually carried out by the feeder could never
be confirmed by the owner. As such, the cattle enumerated on the claim form could now have
any brand on them.

6. The Claimants are entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the livestock
enumerated in these documents.

Severely sworn before me at the Town

of Eastend, in the Province of

Saskatchewan, this __{<{ 4. day

)

)

)

;

of December, A.D. 2012 ; /z@’«#«ﬂ Q%Zm/ﬂ’i
) DIANE SCHMITT

A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Saskatchewan :
My Commission expires Pec_ 37 el

HN SCHMITT

(ref.emw/civilit’64349.proof of claim)



Scott Livestock

Box 2080

o C Maple Creek, Sask.
SON 1NO
. {308)558-4620 phone/fax

AGREEMENT FOR FEEDING CATTLE

This feecllng contract is made in duplicate the _ l day of [2& ﬁ ) Qf

Between

)L/mfwe, Ireﬁ. Lﬁ?.t"JQ/ g éﬂ'lLi"/{'_ /TJ,

OwnerIAuthorIzed Perscnnel

Box /3>

Mailing Address -~ - ' =

E@sﬁncf _ SppA D7D

O _ Town, Postal Code

ADS - 35,5

_ Te!ephone and Fax

Thereinafter referred to as the “owner” |
And

Shane & Michelle Scott
Scott Livestock
Box 2080 .
‘Maple Creek, Sk, SON 1NO
Phone/Fax: (306)558-4620
Cellular Phone: (306)662-7586 or (306)562-7529

Thereinafter referred to as the “feeder”



o

Scott leestock

Box 2080

Maple Creek, Sask. :
SON1NO : "
(306)558-4620 phonaffax . o

AGREEMENT FOR CUSTOM FEEDING CATTLE

BETWEEN:
_ SHANE C. SCOTT and MICHELLE A. SGOTT, both of Box 2080 Maple Creek,

Saskatchewan SON 1NO. .
- Tohn -Sehpp  Parties of the First Part

Diane Scﬁmﬂ_‘ZEE:thof Edsf’end 3% Sou pTO _Box 13>
Parties of the Seoond Part o

Ad

WHEREAS Cattle are purchased and fed by the Party of the Flrst Part.

WHEREAS at Sale Tme of Cattle, the Prooeeds of the Sale w1li be Shared by the

parties as follows: ‘ ‘ , o , % 8‘,,.4.'

The Party of the Second Part receives his total Purchase Price for the cattle as NS
evidenced by coples of the onglnal invoices plus a Processing Fee of ﬁ % per 5- S ) )

. Annum calculated for the number of days on feed (from date of Purchase to Date of
*_ Sale) and the balance of the sale pnce to be the property of the Party of the First Part.

.DATEDthis : ! dayof D.{?L . _.__AD ,ZDDQ

SIGNED BEFORE:"

-(géanec Scott) -

MOQL 4:2)&0

‘ (Mlche!!eA Scott)

%4{, AAX
MM,WL

to signature(s) of
Party(ies)Of the Second Part

THANK YOU



Scott Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement

12/02/08

~ CUSTOM FEEDING AGREEMENT

This agreement binds the feeder and owner to the followmg terms and condltlons

owner.

1. Approximate number of head 65 c.ou.m

2. Approximate duration of feeding period 3es &;n%p.

3. AI! cattle must be branded or carry ldenhf cation deemed to be acceptable to the

H -~  L.u

O

4, 'Catﬂe type _Co WA .

5. Approximate feeding period

365

6. Typeoffeed G‘r"ewss/Hn..\i

7. inductlon The feeder will administer the following protocol as cattle are processed

into the feedyards

Compensation of "~
feeder from the owner.

bi

'Vadbinations . . within

days of - y
dollars per head will be paid to the

Dehornlng per head to aid in addition to cost

of gain agreement

.Casteration ____per head to be paid in 2ddition to the
- cost of gain. '

CCIA tags per tag in addition to cost of gain
aggreement. ,

Deac‘is,‘cripples, cronics, or.sick cattle must be identified and notiﬁeatien given to'the owrner.

Page3 ~ -



Scott Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement - C . 12/02/09

CUSTOM FEEDING AGREEMENT

8. Cdst of Gain.
Cost of gain will be paid as follows:

Gain: Steers _ perlbsgain(___ to bs per day)."

“fo___Ibs per day)

Gain: Heifers per Ibs gain

Weights:  “In weight” Bice weight on all incoming cattle. )
ight” = Cattle weighed early a.m, empty bunks with a 4%
shrink off gross welght. S

. Cost of Gain (COG) includes all charges associated with feeding and care of
sald cattle, no other cost will be incurred by the owner other than listed in 7b,c,d. S

- COG = (Out weight — In Weihﬁ-x coslt lbs g-ain'(‘speciﬁed Bziwe)

8. Death Loss _ 6

The feeder warrants the death loss shall not exceed O % .Death loss 55

- percentage shall be calculated as the number of dead divided by the number of -
anlmals delivered. In a guaranteed cost of gain contract, the value of each head
of livestock in excess of the allowable death loss. Percentage shall be deducted
from any payment owned by the owner. The value shall be the average total
invoice value of each héead of livestock when delivered to the feeder, The in
weight of the dead animal in excess of 2% shall be deducted from the total in
weight in COG calculation. '

10. Animal care and husbandry. . _ S
. The feeder agrees to feed, water, house, inspect, and care for said livestock to
the best of his ability and to ensure that the health, feed and living condition of
the livestock is appropriate to obtain the average daily gain (ADG) and COG
specified. in addition, the feeder shall ensure the cattle are adequately bedded
throughout the entire feeding period. o

11. Access to feedlot ST T .
The owner reserves the right to enter the feedlot at any time to inspect the cattle.

12. Ownership _ : ‘ ‘
The owner shall at all times be the sole and legal owner of said cattle and the
feeder agrees that it has no interest whatsoever in the catle, and further agrees
that they will not pledge, mortgage, or encumber the cattle in any manner,

Page4



Scott Livestock — Custom Feeding Agreement . -~ . : 1‘2!62!09

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on the day
" and year first written above.

JLW A /4,4/(

({feeder) ' ~ (owner)
[ s
e o v se)
— 65 C‘DU‘*."" o'j‘-‘ O Velue of 67 Neo -G
—_— I"e,nve_u_).‘a.\ O\o:\e_, \:) y (_].D\‘
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THIS AGREEMENT MADE IN DUPLICATE THIS 13™ DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2011

BETWEEN:

SHANE C. SCOTT and MICHELLE A. SCOTT
of the District of Eastend
in the Province of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE PURCHASERS

5

AND: & 2

LQSr )

HAME TREE LAND & CATTLE LTD.,

a Corporation incorporated pursuant to

the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan having its

head office within the Province of Saskatchewan
AND:

JOHN SCHMITT and DIANE SCHMITT

of the Town of Eastend

in the Province of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE VENDORS

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

MacBEAN TESSEM
Barristers and Solicitors
PO Box 550

151 - 1™ Avenue NE
Swift Current, SK

S9H 3wW4
(ref lic/civlit’64349.agreement)
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THIS AGREEMENT MADE IN DUPLICATE THIS 13™ DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2011
BETWEEN:

SHANE C. SCOTT and MICHELLE A. SCOTT
of the District of Eastend
in the Province of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE PURCHASERS

AND: 19;%, RO _c,U)D)

HAME TREE LAND ‘& CATTLE LTD,,

a Corporation incorporated pursvant to

the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan having its

head office within the Province of Saskatchewan
AND;

JOHN SCHMITT and DIANE SCHMITT

of the Town of Eastend

in the Pravince of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE VENDORS

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS the Vendors sold 65 head of cattle to the Purchasers by Agreement dated December 1%,
2009;

AND WHEREAS the Parties wish to extend the terms of said A greement, as there remains SEVENTY
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00) due and owing to the Vendors by the Purchasers of principal and
interest;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained
and pursuant to the terms and conditions as set out in this agreement, the parties do hereto each agree with
the other as follows:

1. The Purchasers hereby acknowledge that they have received the cattle pursuant to the Sale
Agreement, and that there is SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000.00) outstanding of
principal and interest in relation to the Sale Agreement dated December 1%, 2009;

2. The Purchasers agree that they shall pay TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($20,000.00)



.-K -2-

, The remaining FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($55,000.00) shall

be paid in three (3) annual instalments November 1* of each year, commencing November 1*, 2012 and
continuing each year thereafter until paid in fusll. Interest shall accrue on the balance outstanding each year at
eight percent (8%) per annum, The annual payment shall be EIGHTEEN THOUSAND AND FIVE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($18,500.00) in principal plus accrued interest. The Payment Schedule is attached as
Schedule “A” hereto;

3. Interest at eight percent (8%) shall accrue on all balances due and payable and outstanding,
until payment is received. The interest shall accrue on principal and interest amounts due and payable, and
shall be in addition to all amounts as set out herein;

4, The Purchasers assume all risks and obligations for the care and upkeep of the cattle, and shall
receive all revenue in relation to the cattle. The full amount payable herein plus interest shall be payable by the
Purchasers, notwithstanding any death losses of cattle;

5. The terms “Vendor” and “Purchaser” and any references thereto shall include executors,
administrators, (successors in the case of a corporation), and the assigns of the Vendors and the Purchasers
respectively, and the said terms and references thereto in the singular number and in the masculine gender shall
also include the plural number and the feminine gender (and neuter in the case of a corporation), where.the
context so requires; and

6. Time shall be in every respect of the essence of these presence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Purchasers hereunto affix each of their hand and seal this 13"
day of October, A.D. 2011.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN

Moo HA

SHANE C. SCOTT

N ina 002 Seetft

MICHELLE A. SCOTT

the presence of:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Vendor has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed,
attested by the signatures of its proper officers in that behalfQEij 13" day of Octaber, A1, 2011.

V} [
( HAME TREE LAND & CATTLE LTD.
* g 5

Per:

it

{seal)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the Vendors hereunto affix each of their hand and seal this 13" day
of October, A.D, 2011,

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED IN

L IS

_AOHN SCHMITT

TR

DIANE SCHMITT

the presence of:




CANADA
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN

TO WIT:
AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION
I, B. Lynn Galey, of the City of Swift Current, in the Province of Saskatchewan, MAKE
OATH AND SAY:
I, That I was personally present and did see John Schmitt and Diane Schmitt named in the within

instrument who each is personally known to me to be the person named therein duly sign, seal and execute the
same for the purposes named therein.

2. That the same was executed at the Town of Shaunavon, in the Province of Saskatchewan, and
that | am the subscribing witness thereto.

3. That I know the said John Schmitt and Diane Schmitt and each is in my belief of the full age

" of eighteen years or more,

SWORN before me at the Town

of Shaunavon, in the Province

of Saskatchewan, this 13"

day of October, A.D, 2011.

i i e S R

Lo TE, M
A Commissiofier of Qaths in and for
the Province of Saskatchewan,

My Commission expires A B, AL s




CANADA
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN
TO WIT:

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

I, B. Lynn Galey, of the City of Swift Current, in the Province of Saskatchewan, MAKE

OATH AND SAY:

1. That I was personally present and did see Shane C. Scott and Michelle A. Scott named in the
within instrument who each is personally known to me to be the person named therein duly sign, seal and
execute the same for the purposes named therein.

2. That the same was executed at the Town of Shaunavon, in the Province of Saskatchewan, and
that I am the subscribing witness thereto.

3. That T know the said Shane C. Scott and Michelle A. Scott and each is in my belief of the full

age of eighteen years or more.

SWORN before me at the Town

of Shaunavon, in the Province

of Saskatchewan, this 13%

day of October, A.D. 2011.

N i S N P N N

A Commissioner of Qaths in and for
the Province of Saskatchewan.
My Commission expires



SCHEDULE “A”

59

$55,000.00 Payable
First annual payment November 1, 2012 $18,500.00 Principdxl A!
4.400.00 Interest
22,900.00
\'(‘(\'D
Second annual payment November 1, 2013 $18,500.00 Principll /¢ 007”
2.920.00 Interest
21,420.00
: f (91/"4“““7
Third annual payment November 1, 2014 $18,500.00 Prmctphl
1.440.00 Interest
19,440.00
9
] é 1

nitials
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: SHAUNAVON ELEVATOR COMPANY INC./ GARY EMPEY

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).



.

pwc

Your clam appears to be that of an unpaid seller of goods and/or services to the Debtors. As
such, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as against the Debtors,
but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the
Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim

a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

i
{

).
/ mc’wz/é’i@/i%@/w ;& ‘
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DEMAND FOR NOTICE

TO:

1. Bank of Montreat
clo Milter Thomson LLP
600 — 123 2" Avenue South
Attention: David Gerecke
Email. dgerecke@millerthomson.com
Fax: 306-652-1586

2. PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
111-5th Avenue SW, Suile 3100, Calgary AB T2P 5L3
Attention: Donald J. Roberts
Email: don.roberts@ca.pwc.com
Fax: 403-781-1825

Re: in the Matter of the Interim Receivership of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott

I hereby request that notice of all further proceedings in the above Interim Receivership be sent
to me in the following manner:

{a) by email, at the following email address:
ele Sesicteli e ¥

s} by facsimile, at the following facsimile number:

Signature:; >
Name of Creditor; e » Camﬂan’y

Address of Credilor:_fg x ¢$ 7 YAJC

Shao neven Sl

SO AN O

Phone Number: /3064 - 92,9‘? -3

8585378 1



. DEMAND FOR NOTICE
T0:

1. Bank of Montreal
c/o Milter Thomson LLP
600 — 123 2°* Avenue South
Altention: David Gerecke
Email: dgerecke@millerthomson.com
Fax: 306-652-1586

2. PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.
111-5th Avenue SW, Suite 3100, Calgary AB T2P 5L3
Attention: Donald J. Roberts
Email: don.roberts@ca.pwc.com
Fax: 403-781-1825

Re: In the Matter of the Interim Receivership of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott

| hereby request that notice of all further proceedings in the above Interim Receivership be sent
to me in the fotlowing manner;

{a) by email, at the following email address:
n e levetpe @Skt 7€ r

{b) by facsimile, at the following facsimile number:

Signature; >
Name of Creditor: e » Cc:)mﬂan}/

Address of Creditor:_fg ¥ 4.5 7 AL
Shaynagen Sk
Somv A o

Phone Number: /=306 - 92,9‘? -3

8585378 1
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Box 457

Shaunavon, Saskatchewan SON 2MO

‘ada

Shaunavon Elevator Company Inc.

Sold To:
shane écott Invoice No.: 3140
N Date: 19/07/2011
Mﬂ’& Saskatchewan Page: 1
Canada Sown o¥o
Business No.: 863664736
65.175 | screenings ' 90.00 5,865.75
Subtotak 5,865.75
- No Tax
/732
/ Uf—ekegT' /
, o | J
G55 \ : >
/ /f;?zv%ﬁ i f)%y/f i/ /..Lg" -/4/ &
® I _ote 15753.07
Comments / o Freight 0.60
2 5
G- %7 Total Amount] ~ —$886%5
-~ %‘ﬁ&&i‘ 2



¢ . iy SCALETICKET i}

Shaunavr a1 Elevator Co.

TOTAL

| Clean Grain

Screenings

Waste
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: SHAUNAVON LIVESTOCK SALES(88) LTD.

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).
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Your clam appears to be that of an unpaid seller of goods and/or services to the Debtors. As
such, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as against the Debtors,
but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the
Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

i
{

).
/ mc’wz/é’i@/i%@/w ;& ‘



. DA% ey . Lo omel
December 31, 2012 _ - ’,"ZWU—

From: Shaunavon Livestock Sales (88) Ltd
Re: Shane & Michelle Scott
To Whom It May Concern:

Please find documents supporting the amount of $149,539.88 that Shane/Michelle Scott owes
Shaunavon Livestock Sales (88) Ltd. for cattle purchases. This amount includes interest charged at 8%
which was the amount stated by Shane Scott and agreed upon by the two parties. Interest was
calculated to the point of time that he made a payment, or to the time of a promised, but defaulted,
payment, or the end of our fiscal year.

| have sent you the “recaps” of the sales involved, showing the total of each sale, and can provide the
particular invoices pertaining to each recap if need be. Other writing on the recaps was for our
boolkkeeping use at the time.

Sincerely,
S8 mi b
L5 Qhante
Ralph Oberle
Shaunavon Livestock Sales {88) Ltd.
Box 1419

Shaunavon, Sask. SON 2M0

Total pages including this cover letter — 21

|d 060€-16¢-90¢€-| slleqQ sulelo/ydiey dolL:90 €l uer zo
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Schedule “B”
- Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PFROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)

FROOF OF CLAIM

All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:
S hmm\wn L-t Ve st Saoles (?‘8) LAk

Box lu\a

5 N don evon . 5‘@‘_3 . Scend e
‘fga,ﬂn(!\: Ohende ofthemw of ,JQMJ,W , in the Province of

L. That I am the claimant, (or That I am) lj,c A deats /Dw,udrﬂ (position
or tifle) of S fmum-cvb 0&: w_q,flb‘tfc )éE&/LVV (mame of claimant).

2. That ] have knowiedge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to
below.

3 That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane
Scott and Michelle Scott (the “Debtors™).

17981 k6w

gd 060€-16¢-90¢€-| eueqo surelo/ydiey dolL:90 €l uer zo
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14, That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of
the Debtors, and still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the

5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the
document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:

(set our the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (1) the
grounds on which the claim is based and (ii) sufficient particulars to enable the property

to be iderttified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, atiach an
additional statement marked “B"” setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the
livestock enumerated in these document(s).

Swom beforeme atthe  "TA ;7 of )
D hd (14 a%ﬁ;ﬂw?mvinoeof )
Saskatchewan, this 5/ day of )
e ¢ 2015 )
{ 4 ) %j
r{ﬁu bika TSt A ) w i

A Commissioner for Oaths in snd for the  (Sigmature of Claiming)

i

~11 -
17981 16v4

t'd 060€-16¢-90¢€-| slleqQ sulelo/ydiey dolL:90 €l uer zo



Box 1419
Shauvavon, SK SON 2M0

CiaTi

SHAUNAVON

LIVERTOCK SALES (88) LTD.

INVOICE

Phone: (306) 297-2457
Fax: (306) 297-2371

IRECAR

D, S

B4, Wi

S w0, BOE, o B A 2
HARTEORED 11, 5%
EXPENSES
3 i j. 2 ":Jl-“
- TOTAL
o of )Z/ ; EXPENSES
i f\gg-..,—\_& g/
The Buyer shall pay to the Selier, the full amount of the
purchase price for the vestock listed in this invoice, Lpon SIGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVOICE S0 S ey
demand, but in any event, in the casa of a livestock dealer, y ’ PLEASE
within the tme prescribed in legislaticn, regulations, regis- REMIT

tratiors or iicenses governing livestock dealers,

gd 060€-6Z-90€-1

aleqO auleloTydiey

DEALER LICENCE NO. 115¢
GET NC. 1210808R5%

dolL:90 €l uerzo



_ INVOICE

e ~ SHAUNAVON Phone: 0) 2572457
Shavavon, Sk sonzvo - LIUREMOMS appRe (an) pmn

INVOICE NO.

1T, SR I RE T PRGBIAT
BUYER SHEMNE SOOTY

S

BT WTALRS FRICE GROSS-OET ERDENGES reb T~k T
< TRE 4945 G, 77 1. B35 Y GHEL &, TES, 33
o FiE Fih SEG. 94 v ol RIS
= SEE LAZLA IR S R T 1@, 44
= FiE S G, 3EL. 45 L e

H
. 3
[_ .w
_—
GES HE. GV R4, BAE. 35 ER N $E4, TRE, 2T
EXPENSES
N . e
. B TOTAL
Y N EXPENSES
The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, the full amount of the 2 e, ”’ A R -
purchase price for the livestock [isted in this invoice, tpen SIGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVOICE S
demand, but in any avent, in the case of a livestock dealer, T e T ) PR R
within the time prescrized in legislation, regulations, rogls- '-"f__ N PLEASE Py 106, 37
trations of ficenses governing livestock dealars, - REMIT
THANK YOU

DEALER LICENGE NO. 1158
GST NC, 121080865
gd 060€-16¢-90¢€-| slleqQ sulelo/ydiey dolL:90 €l uer zo



e g

Box 1419
Shauvavon, SK SON 2M0

SBEERT Srovt

SHAUNAVON

LIVESTOCK SALES (88) LID.

INVOICE

Phone: (306) 297-2457
Fax: (306) 297-2371

BOY 2383
HEkLE CR i )
SEh LG
(TR S mecigt fli e [l e s -—mmh Ewpemyye s s Met ~smi
y — - -~
£ FMHE | SC NI S B B 11 i 1.7 1,328 AR~
2 OMFR e 28, f 1,18 CL BBe. 227
HO8TR 158 L e D iy P IV Lod, BEL, L
IOMER e I e, BB T PER1 - Oy BTV RE
= HEFR 118047 27 7E <, = 120% ~ 7 9, YEE, 517
} o v R T A TR : [y T - gy [ EE T
L HFER LRSS S, B Ty iz TR Ty REB. A6
TR i Az, il &, bB.gE b idE 2, B7E 28
ZOHEFR &b, Ba Ty 283, 65 .74 1, 284, 55
L
i Sl 189 fof, E99, B B4LL 58 T8, 445, 84
HEETFORD 1. 1
EXPENSES

Terms and Conditions of Sale
The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, e full amount of the
purchase price for the livestock listed in this invoice, upeon
demand, but in any event, in the case of a livestack dealer,
within the time prescribed in legislation, regulations, regis-
trations or licenses governing livestock dealers.

Ld 060€-16¢-90¢€-|

/mi%ﬁ%

SI&NATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVOICE

THANK YOU -

8lleqQ suleloTyd|ey

TOTAL
EXPENSES

PLEASE
REMIT

DEALER LICENGE NO. 115¢
GST NQ. 121080855

dolL:90 €l uer zo



SHAUNAVON

Ut sife 2O0E

LN
15
o

LIVESTOCK SALES (8) LTD.

INVOICE

Phene: (306) 297-2457
Fax: (306) 297-2371

DRHERERD.

(RECQE

188
Iridt gt fdd S Erios  Pepacenmt S SIS o Phesd -zl

S T 3 10354 75, A f, 497, S 1. 74 T

& TEME TS Qi DT, 25 116

£ =17 QY. @ 2, 139, 7S e 4B =,

i w5 B, D, 17 w53

1 st D CATE, 1 ats )
1 AR FE. QiR A%, B 12t A

i 2 ST iRg. 9 B . S5 B,
EEOHER AT AT DI @R 7 . Bt 18, BES, 68
21 HER £ T T P A5 £, ARG, 647
17 OHFR bk S SE. B g 8, e BE
13 3TRE 347 4[4 (LS. 00 Zip =, G4
I OSTR 451 Sass L&, B 2, 356, &2 = i
o Gty BELG a1, Fii.2i $4i. 18 ThY, TFEE, BT

HGRTER]

&
=
g

3 1. 15

f]

EXPENSES

The Buyer shall pay to the Sellar, the full amount of the - B -
purchase price for the livestock listed in this invalce, upor IGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVOICE

demand, but in any event, in the case of a vestock dealer,
within the time prescribed in lagisiatian, regulations, regis-
trations or licenses governing livestock deasers.

THANK YOU

g'd 080e-L6¢-90¢-|

alleqO eu!euoq/qduea

TOTAL
EXPENSES

PLEASE
REMIT

DEALER LICENCE NO, 1159
GST NQ. 121080885

dolL:90 €l uer zo



_ . | INVOICE
o 1015 SaAUNAVON Phone: (306) 2972487
Shavever, sk sovawo - LIVERTONR SALES (89) LTD.

el

By

gt WS ibhs Drice Dross—amk Exmenzgs Met--amb

H

i A B, i, B
5 TS 13, 55 £
2 M = FE. A =
104 T T =
4 BT =1 DR, B ; TLEE
7 £ BLIL SE LT, B 2, FIE. SR =, 40
& 3 OHER BT aLH ER BE7, &2 1.74%
c: R A =, i 1y B35, D5 1,74
E £, STHE % g% S, BmE, A 48 2%
O 2] hg TEE, G 1. TEL, BB
T OMER g 3, L9, &, B, 135,70
T Hy S97. e B ERB, Ta
o =P = 27 D
i B4, L. BT
&, 133, L, Te T
7 L4732, . . B
540, @4, @y L, a8 4, ASE, X

EXPENSES

ﬂfﬂaﬁ‘iéu EQQEQES
Terms and Conditions of Sale L /
The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, the full amount of the (M’J M

purchase price for the livestock listed in this invaice, upen SIGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVQICE Lol BI55H
demand, but in any event, in the case of a livestock dealar, . PLEASE
within the fime prescribed in legislation, regulations, regis- REMIT

trations or licenses governing livestock dealers.
© = ning e saers THANK YOU ' " DEALER LICENGE NO. 115

. G8TNO. 121080865
slleqQ sulelo/ydiey diL:90 ¢l uerzo

= ok

]

gd 060€-16¢-90¢€-|



—— INVOICE

o sHAUNAVON Phere: 000 207247
shavewr s sovave LIVESTOCK SALES (88) LTD.

DATE INVQICE NO.

e TR R EE e s
EREINE AV -WT WT/LRE BRIDE  BROTZ-AWMT EEENEES PIES T mf b

ig 1E, 51 1
1 S B0
&
103 b E 1?511._5?5.’5‘5 FoL. =5 PIL, ANTIE
EXPENSES
e -~ TOTAL
A, /f..}.";' e
- r&‘;fﬂ*"’-/j,_._.ﬂ ‘ \”:?/’ EERS EXPENSES
Terms and Conditions of Sale Fanet sffeas A ao
The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, the full amount of the /"’&& = = C.Q_J'Cﬁ
purchase price for the livestack listed in this inveics, upon SIGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVQICE
demand, but in any svant, in the case of a livestock dealer, ) PLEASE Pl Ly T L mt
within the: time prescribed in legislation, regulations, ragis- ) REMIT
trations or licenses govarning livestock dealers. HANK
T YOU : DEALER LICENCE NO. 115972
GST NO. 121080865
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Box 1419
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DATE

SHAUNAVON

LIVESTOCK SALES (88) LTD.

INVOICE

Phone: (306) 297-2457
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T TR Y ous
The Buyer shall pay to the Seller, the full amount of the ;-M"‘ e S reold G
purchase price for the livestock listed in this invoice, upon ? SIGNATURE FOR REGEIFT OF INVOICE
demand, but in any event, in the case of a livestock dealer, % PLEASE ']“ L oL R
within the time prascribad in isgislation, reguiations, regis- . REMIT i

tratiens or licenses governing livestock dealers.
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THANK YOU

DEALER LICENGE NO. 11593
GST NO. 121080865
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kY 1 ! { - EXPENSES
Terms ang Conditions of Sale ;),‘ H I e - i
The Buyer shall fay 10 the Seller, the full amount of the ——ett e for : Lo
purchase price for the livestock listed in this invoice, upor SIGNATURE FOR RECEIFT OF INVOIGE N TR, a3
demand, bt in any event, i the case of a |ivestack dealer, L PLEASE
within the time prescribed in legislation, regulations, regis- . REMIT [ R - -
trations or licenses gaverning livestock dealers. o
THANK YOU .+ . DEALER LICENCE NO. 11587:

b GETNO. 121080885
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Box 1419 SRAUNAVON
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INVOICE

Phone: {306} 297-2457

Fax: (306) 297-2371
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L e e
TOTAL
Y s e EXPENSES -
Terms and Gonditions of Sale Jira g v
The Buyar shall pay to the Saller, the full amount of the —ate ~Dumt: et
purchase price for the livestock listed in this Invoice, upon SIGNATURE FOR RECEIPT OF INVOICE et e RS, fem
damand, but in any event, in the case of a livestoek dealer, PLEASE ‘
within the time prescribed in legislation, regulations, regis- S )
trations or licenses governing livestock dealers. - - REMIT |- - _
THAI\]K YOU DEALER LICENGE NOC. 11597;
GST NC. 121080865
~ T
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Box 1419 '
Shauvavon, SK SaN 2M0
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INVOICE

Phone: (306) 297-2457
Fax: (306} 297-2371
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The Buyer shall pay to the Sefler, the full amount of the
purchase price for the livestock listed n this invoice, pan
demand, but in any event, in the casse of a livestack dealer,
within the time prescribed in legislation, regudations, regis-
trations or licenses governing livestock dezlers.
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: LENARD TEALE

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).



_m
pwc

The Alberta Court of Queen’s Bench in Gladue v. Asset Recovery Management & Sales, [1997]
A.J. No. 1251 (at paragraph 9) defined a conditional sales contract as “one in which the amount
of the purchase priceis paid over time and the seller retains title to the chattel until completion of
the payments’. Although your agreement with the Debtors is called alease agreement, it appears
in substance to be a conditional sales contract, in accordance with the applicable lega principles
(see DaimlerChrysler Services Canada Inc. v. Cameron, 2007 BCCA 144).

Section 2(1)(qq) of the Personal Property Security Act, 1993 (the “PPSA™) provides that a
security interest is “an interest in personal property that secures payment or performance of an
obligation”. Section 3(1)(a) of the PPSA provides that the PPSA applies to everything which “in
substance creates a security interest, without regard to its form and without regard to the person
who has title to collateral”. Conditional sales are specifically cited as security interests under the
PPSA in section 3(1)(b) and, as such, are required to be registered in the persona property
security registry in order to have priority over other proprietary interests in the collateral. A
registration been effected by you in the personal property registry in regard to the Cattle Lease.

Notwithstanding that you may have a security interest in certain Livestock, paragraph 7 of the
Claims Process Order excludes claims relating to contractually created security interests in the
Livestock. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you pursuant to this Claims
Process.

Please consult your lawyer as to your rights outside of this Claims Process in regard to your
clam.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theReceiver and itslegal counsel

- al lega counsa on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.



.

pwc

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

S, {q
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From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth

T0:13069757145

01/03/2013 15:32

Eisner Mahon Forsyth

#504 P.001/0M

Jacob Eisner Q.C. (Retired)
Stuart J, Eisner (Deceased)
Michacl Mahon *

Trent Forsyth

* denotes mediator

3 Jannary, 2013

MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman
Barristers & Solicitors
1500-410 22nd Street East
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

S7K 5Té6

Attention: Mike Russel!

Dear Sir:

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE INTERIM RECEIVERSHIP OF

Barristers and Solicitors

101 Macleod Avenue West Refer to: Michael Mahon
P. O. Box 2680 Direct Line( 306) 752-8209
Melfort, Saskatchewan mahonlaw@sasktel.net
SOE 1A0

Phone: (306) 752-2832

Facsimile: (306) 752-4399

SHANE C.SCOTT & MICHELLE A, SCOTT

Our File: 11976
Your File: 29122.11

VIA FACSIMILE: 975-7145

Please find enclosed herewith duly endorsed Proof of Claim together with appropriate Appendix “A”.

We trust you find the same to be in order.

Yours truly,

EISNER MAHON FORSYTH

AN

Michael Mahon
MM/acs

Attachments — 10 Pages




" " From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth To:13069757145 01/03/2013 15:32 #504 P.002/011
A

o

Schedule “B”
Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
-and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CI.
O All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the Jollowing address:
~ELSNER MAHON FORSYTH
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS
BOX 2680
MELFORT, SASKATCHEWAN
S0E 1A0
MICHAET, MAHON, solicitor . :
1, _for Lenard Teale ofthe City _ of _ Melfort , in the Province of
Saskatchewan do hereEy certify:
I ‘Bhat anxthe:baipany (e That | am) the solicitor (position
or title) of _ LENARD TEALE {name of claimant).

2. That 1 have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to
below.

3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane
Scott and Michelle Scott (the “Debtors™).

~-10-
17981 I6vS




From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth

»

O

T0:13069757145 01/03/2013 15:33 #504 P.0G03/011

4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of
the Debtors, and still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the

Interim Receiver.

5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the
document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:

(set out the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i) the
grounds on which the claim is based and (ii) sufficient particulars to enable the property
to be identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an
additional statement marked “B" setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Iriterim Receiver the return of the
livestock enumerated in these document(s),

Sworm before me at the — City  of
Melfort . in the Province of

)

)

Saskatchewan, this -3 A day of )
)

)

)

.jm ,QQ @/}f ,/L/\

A\Commissioner for Oaths in and for the (Senetaneafllaimanty Michael Mahon, Solicitor

Province of __sagkatcheway . for the Claimant, Lenard Teale

My Commission Expires: NN - 30, 2014

-11-
17981 16v5

e




From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth To:13069757145 01/03/2013 15:33 #504 P.004/011

©

Appendix “A”
(Documents serving as Proof of Claim)

1. Copy of the Cattle Lease Agreement
Copy of the Security Registration

3. Copies of Proof of Payment for original Proofs of Payments made under
the Lease Agreement




, From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth To:13069757145 01/03/2013 15:33 #504 P.00S5/011

9B/24/2012 :1?.-5: 58 3868733424 KAPOOR SELNES KLIMM PAGE 82/8%2
Saskatchewan
“"f personal Propearty Registry
' Setup Verification
Ragistration a: Parsenal Property Sexurty Agresmant Repistration ! 300406892
s:t’np Date: Ty 15-Duc-2008 13:53:52 ¢ Transaction #t 1
Client Referencs: T7210(b} - %?‘?-v Date: 1S-Dec-2012
Control #;
Trust lﬁum: No
Reglstant
T 258 - 1 Addrass:  BOY 760 , 9044 » 104 AVENUE WEST
Enctly Typar it TISDALE, 'SASK
Ramat KAPOOR SELNES & KLIMM : SO0EITO
Canads
Socured Party
Bem#r 1 AdGress Box 219
"PartyIDr 150798448 -3 Poraupine Pisin, Seskatchewan
Entity : Parson SOEIHD
Name: Teole, Lenard
Debtar Party
Itam ¥ 1 Address: Box 2080 °
Party ID: 150798445 - 1 mapke Saskatchewsn
Entity Type: Pecson SONLWO
O Name: Seott, Shane C, Carada
IHem & 2 Addrese: Sox 2080
Party ID: 150790450 - 1 Maple Craek, Sasketchewsn
Entity Typm Person SONLWO
Name:! Scotr, Michelle A, cannds :
Ganenl Property

Collateral: 104 cows, and thelr offspring, branded with the brand L over A on the left hip, pursusnt (o 2 lease agreemant
mml.emrd Teale, 58 Lessor, and Shane C. Ecott and Michelle A, Scott, a5 Lessees, for refercnee December 5,

Pmm&lanlmcd: nurdwn. meney gacurity interest

O

Registration #300406892 15-Dec-2008 13:35:15 Pagel




From:Eisner Mahon Forsyth To:13069757145 01/03/2013 15:34 #504 P.006/011

B8/2472012 15:47 3868733424 KAPOOR SELNES KI_IMM PAGE B2/8%

01/01 2007 00:08 FAX 2782031

i

CATTLE LEASE AGREEMENT

BETWERN:
LENARD TEALE

Box 912
Porcupine Plain, SK
SOE 1HO
{hereinafter called the “Lessor™)

SHANE C, 8COTT and MICHELLE A, SCOIT
Bex 2080
Maple Croak, SK
BON 1Wo
called the *Lessec™)

5% O

ﬂaLasmm[QﬁemwhiohtheLmhasvimedandwlMtﬂm

O NOW THEREFORE the parties hersto agres a3 follows:
# 505
1. The Lessee will lsase/f) 'cows from the Lessor for a period from Novemper 30,
2008, to November 30, 2012.

2. The Lesoee shall pay to the Lessor rental of $1000.00 per cow plus applicable
CST, for the cows in the following manner:

(a) $200.00 per cow plus applicable GST upon the signing of this agreernent and
prior (0 the cattle leaving the ynrdsite of the Lessor.

(b) $200.00 par cow plus applicable GST on Novamber 30, 2009 +

(¢) $200.00 per cow plus applicable GST on November 30, 2010 +~

(d) $200.00 per cow plus epplicable G5t on November 30, 2011

(e) $200.00 per cow plus applicable GST on Noverber 30, 2012

In the eveat of late payment by the Lessee in addition 10 any rights that the-Lessor
may have, the Lessor shall be entitled to 6% interest on any end all payments
overdue, :

ThcparﬁesagmeﬂnttheLmeeshaﬂnotbep&miuedmpmpaypmouHofthe
lense payments without the written consent of the Lessor.
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3. The cows have boen branded with the Leasor*s brand, L on the left hip and the
A

Lessee shall not in any way alter or causs the brand to be changed for the dusation of this
sgreement or any extensions thereof.

4, The Lessee shall be responsible to feed and care for the cows at his expense
throughout the term of this lease apreement. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, the Lessoe shall provide adequate shelter, proper feed, vitarains and apimal
care including the services of veterinarians as may be required.

s In the event of death, Joss or theft of eny of the cows from any and all causes, the
Lessoe shall be responsible for the smme and shall replace the animal at his expenss,

6. In the event of death, loas or theft of any of the cows or serious illness, the Lesses
ghall alvo notify the Lessor within 12 bours and the Lessor shall myﬂgmww

the cattle, 65- \-\5
O 7. Legses shall keep the cows at his premises described as /5 5 /0 AR wi
m‘d Lemae will p:'roml ?—;‘ml "-:# the Lessor in witting if it moves the cows but bali not

be permitted to remove the cows outside of Saskatchewan and further the Lessee shall not
be permitted to sell the cows without the written consent of the Lessor.

8 The Lessor shall have the right to file a Personal Property Security Interest to
protect his interest iv: the cattle.

9. The Lessee and the Lessor agree that if any term or condition of this ugreement i
prohibited or rendered invalid by the [aw of the province or territory to which this
agreement is subject, that {érm or condition shall be severable from this Agrecment
without invalidating the remaining terms and conditions of this agresment.

10.  Nocovenant or condjtion of this agreement can be waived except in writing by
the Lessor and any forbearance or indulgence of any covenant or condition or fatlure to
exercise any remedy or recourse by the Lessor in any regard whatsoever shall not
constitute 8 waiver of the covenant, condition, remedy or recourse. Uniil complete
performance by the Lesses of his covenants and obligations undes this agreement, the
Lessor may, in his solc discretion, exereles all rights and remedies it has hereunder or at
Yaw and such rights and remadies are cumulative and not alternative and may be
exercised separately or together in any order or combination.
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11. Applicable Law — This agreement shall be governed by and construed according 10 the
laws of the Province of Saskatchewen ,

12, Title to the cows is retained by the Lessor end doas not pass to the Legsee until the Lessee
bas fulfilled this lease and exercised his option to purchase upon satisfactorily completing
the teoms of this lease,

13. Provided the Legsee is not in defanlt under the terms of this agreement the Lesseo shall be
permitted to sell the offspring of the cows.

14. The Lessee shall not be permitted to assign his rights wundey this agreement,
15. L The following constitute “event of default® under this agreement:

() fhilure of the Lessec to pay any amount due under this agreement;

(b) subjection of the cows to atry lien, levy, privilege, seizure or attachment;

(0) the Lessee’s breach of any term of the agreement;

(@) the Lessee having recourse of being subject to any fedaral or provincial statute
respecting bankruptoy, insolvency or winding-up; ot

(e) the cattle are, in the reasonable opindon of the Lessor, in danger or destrustion, or are
in fact Jost, damaged, or destroyed.

IL On the occurrencs of any of the Events of Default, the Lessor shall be entitied to:

(8) Recover emounts due under this agreement and unpaid as of the date of the Event of
. Defanlt;

(b) Give the Lesses notico of the Event of Defimlt and, subject to any delay given to the
Lessee by the Leasor to remedy the default, the Lessor shall without prejudice to any
other available remedy at sny time thercafter have the option of immediately
terminating this agreement and Lessee shall setuen the cows at his own expense.

(c) Take possession of the cattls, including all cows and calves, wherever they are
located, without demand or notice and without & court order or other process of law.
The Lessee agrees that it will not make nor cause to be made any cleim for nor will
the Lessor be liable for any damages that are caused a3 a result of the Leasor taking
possession of the said cows and that the fact that the Lessor has taken possession shall
not prejudice the Lessor's other rights under this agreeraent or otherwise. On taking
possndmoftbecmﬂuLmshﬂlbemﬂﬂdbuu.hmormm
of the cows on such tezms he considers reasonable.
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(d) Recover from the Lessee any expenses incurred by the Lessor in disposing of
the cows including costs incurmd in the recovery of possession (seizure or
otherwise), cost of faads, vitamins, drags and veterinarian bills.

(¢) Recover from the Lessee ail applicable goods and services taxes on the
resulting net amount,

{0 Recover from the Lessee any administrative and legal costs on a solicitor-
client basis incurred by the Lessor,

16.  The Lessor may exercise any or al) of the rights, remedies and powers of the
Lessor nnder the Personal Property Security Act for Saskatchewan as the case may, both
as amended from time to time or any other applicable Jegislation, or otherwise existing,
mmumdumieapm«mmoﬁuwmumlmmmqﬁqmin
addiﬁmwiuhuvelheﬂghtmdpm(bnt'wmmbeebﬁmwsemlm.mntu
m&spmoﬁmmminmesﬂe.mnlmwﬁmotmemmin
or out of the ordinary course of business, by private or public sale, Jeass or other
disposition either for cash or any other manner, including deforred payment, in whole or
in part, st such time or times and on such terms and conditions as the Lesyor may
cansider appropriate and for such price or conslderation as can reasonsbly be cbtained
O therefor at such time.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hateto have hereunto set their hands and
seals on the date and ycar first above written.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELVIERED)
in thozpe

1Ce0T

L o

= )
AN
1\
L@ ‘1.‘
s
;
3

MICHELLE A. SCOTT

-
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OPTION TO PURCHASE

THIS AGREEMENT is made between LENARD TEALE, of Box 912, Porcupine Plain,
SK, SOB 1130, (the “Lessor”) and SHANE C, SCOTT and MICHELLE A. SCOTT, of

Box 2080, Maple Creek, Saskatchewan, SON 1 W0, (the “Lesses™).

The Leasor agrees that provided the Lessce is not in default under the above captioned |
lcase agrecment, the Lessce will have the option to purchase the cows by complying with
the terms set forth herein. This option is not essignable by the Lessee.

The Lessee 30 jar to the last payment as set out on the sitached cattle leass
e e e
purchase option set forth below. The cows purchased is set forth in the lease agreement.
mﬁmmmewmismedmm“uimmwm?!ﬂmmmu
representations whatsoever, either expressed or implied. Theuﬂemtpzmdoﬁmt
tvansfer until all funds due to the Lessor have cleared the Snancial institution of the
Lessee, said clearance to be dotermined at the Lessor’s sole discretion.

PURCHASE OPTION OFT1ON PURCHAGE $(Taxss Extra)|
O 5 payments of $200.00 per cow $7.00 per cow

TN WTNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hercunto et their hand end seal on the

S dayof_DgcEm BEk 2008

g h TR

W
g -~
B kA PP

%hmene A, Sgcott!
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: JAMESWILSON

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).

Although you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as against the
Debtors, your claim is not supported by sufficient evidence to establish an ownership interest in



.

pwc

the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can
release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicia Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appeal the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

Y N
,/ﬂyddawéMWW bl
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DEC-21-2012 01:31P¥  FROM-Anderson & Company 306 778 3796 T-185  P.001/005

Bariaters & Solieitors JAMES G. ANDERSON, O.C;.
NEIL SG Glalggues

MORRIS A. FROSLIE

Decembel' 21 . 2012 JAMES M. PELTIER
ERIN A. CONNICK

TYLER McCUAIG

JOEL P. FRIESEN

Our File: 04738-008F RYAN J. PLEWIS

Interim Receiver

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.

TELECOPY TRANSMITTAL
FAX TO: 1(403)781-1825

Tha contents of this FAX are confldentlal and subject to
sciichor/ciiont priviiegs, If the raader is not the intsnded
raciplent, please underatand that disseminalicn,
distributlan or copying of this fax te prohibitad. ¥you
have received this fax in enor, plaase nottly us and
retum the original fax to us by mail at our expanse,

Attention: Susan Shabluk

Totel nuriber of pages _ S
Dear Madam: Ploase call Karl ot (306) 773-2891 if thare ara

rANSMISEIan arablams

Re: Bank of Montreal vs. Shane Scott and Michelle Scott
Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012

Please find attached:

1. Proof of Claim by Mr. James Wilson in the above captioned matter
2. Demand for Notice

Yours truly,

MORRI Aﬁ_ﬁ

MAF:kdm
Encl:
pc MacPherson Leslie Tyerman

Aftn: Jeffrey M. Lee and Mike Russell fax no. 1(306)975-7145
rosli sktel.ne

Stroot Address: 51 = 157 AVENUE NW, SWIFT CURRENT SK SN 0M5
Mailing Address: BOX 810, SWIFT CURRENT SK S8H 3w4
TELEPHONE: (306) 773-2891 FAX: (306) 778-3364
anderson.company@sasktel.net

F-536
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Schedule “B”
Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
: PLAINTIFF
-and -
SHANE SCOTY and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLATM
All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:
<::> JAMES WILSON
BOX 392, Maple Creek SK SON 1NO
Fax 1(306)558~4510
I, _JAMES WILSON of the District of Piapot » in the Province of
Saskatchewan . do hereby certify:
1. That I am the claimant, (or That J am) (position
or title) of (name of claimant).

2. That I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the elaim referred to
below.

3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane
Scott and Michelle Scott (the “Debtors™).

-10-

O 17981 16v3
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4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix "A” o this Proof of Clair was in the possession and/or control of

the Debtors, and still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors of the

Interim Receiver.

5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the
document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:

(set out the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i} the
grounds on which the claim is based and (ii) syfficient particulars 10 enable the property
to be identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an
additional statement marked “B" setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the
livestock enumerated in these document(s).

Swornbefore meatthe _ City  of
Swift Current _, in the Province of
Saskatchewan, this 21st _ day of

O December ,2012

F Az

A Commissioneér for Oaths in and for the (Eggnature of Claimanr)

Province of Saskatchewan
Being a Solicitor - OR -

WEW-—

St S N Nt Nt N

" T

O 179811643



DEC-21-2012 01:32PM  FROM-Andarson & Company 306 778 3795 T-186  P.004/005  F-535
THIS 1S APPENDIX “A” ATTACHED TO A PROOF OF CLAIM OF JAMES WILSON

APPENDIX “A"

104 cows carrying the following brand:
“76" on the left hip

The above cows are security for the sum of $61,157.00.
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: LYLE AND DOLORESBOWLES

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).

Your claim appears to be that of an unpaid seller of goods and/or services to the Debtors. As
such, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as against the Debtors,



.
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but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the
Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicia Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appeal the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

Y N
,/ﬂyddawéMWW bl
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Q.B. No. 1331 0f 2012
CANADA )

PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
-and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
{RESPONDENTS)

PROOF OF CLAIM

All notices or corvespondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address: %
lQgﬁa&kugazLéﬂau&zaaéz;hﬂ)Mﬁégd54&/SJwJJZJLmb&L
Y etesoevy MW@W@WWMV&’CW/ >
4 7/
: Gz Glh) 20 /2
wadl et

L ly/e ﬁa W/eaﬁ %tbe At of Win the Province of
ﬁMM do hereby certify: dZ‘y

1. (That I am the claimant)(or That I am) (position or

title) of (name of claimant).

~J

That I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to below.

%)

That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc, as

interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane Scott and

Michelle Scott (the ~“Debtors™).

4, That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and marked as
Appendix " A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of the Debtors, and

still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the Interim Receiver,
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attached and marked as Appendlx "AT to this Proot of C1a1 1, namely; 'T o,b._Q_,
h/

3. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the document(s}. , ,

(ser out the particulars of alf documents sewmg s 1noof of the claim, giving (i) the grounds
on which the claim is based and (ii) sufficient particulars to enable the property to be
identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an additional

statement marked "B’ setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the livestock

enumerated in these document(s).

Sworn before me at the @ of
Y od) , in the Province of

A Waskatchewan this “/ day of

2013,/
Amr//tm /ll

TV e

A Commlsswnerﬁor&saths 11{[and for the
Province of L BERTL
Being a Solicitor - OR -

My Commission Expires: /906}' A3, 20/3

Panny Yung
A Commissioner for Oaths in and for
the Province of Alberta

My Commigsion expires Aug. 22, 20/7

Ay Pt

(SFenature of Claimant)

TOTAL F.@3
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DATE January 8 2013
TO Jeffrey M Lee & Mike Russell
FAX 306-975-7145
ATTENTION:
FROM Lyle Bowles
403-1535 Southview Dr. §.E.
Medicine Hat, Alberta
T1B 4H8

Phone 306-662-2916

RE Bank of Montreal

&

Shane & Michelle Scott
ENCL 3 Pages

1 Page—Personal Letter

2 Pages -| Our Latest contract with Shane & Michelle
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January 7, 2013
Dear Jeffrey M Lee & Mike Russgll

Further to the Proof of Claim that | faxed you on January 4, 2013, between the Bank of
Montreal & Shane & Michelle Scott I am now sending you more information as
promised.

I am sending you the latest contract between myself & Shane & Michelle.

Please note that all the payments on this Contract have been made EXCEPT the Pasture
Rent which was due April 1% of 2011 & 2012,

Shane & Michelle made a § 12,2585.57 payment toward the April 1, 2011 Pasture Rent
(Please see enclosed Agreement)

$30,000.00 less § 12,258.57 = § 1?,741 43 still owing for 2011.
Plus the Pasture Rent for 2012 of $24.372.15

Total Pasture Rent still owing as of itoday’s date is

$17,741.43 +$24 37215 =$ 42,1315 plus the compounded interest from 2011 &
2012,

If you check with Robert Scherer, who is the Brand Inspector of CowTown Livestock of
Maple Creek, Sask. Phone 306-662-2648 or Fax 306-662-2615 or

He will confirm that there was a timé (when [ was VERY SICK) when Shane STOLE my
brand (Diamond O Right Rib) without my being aware of it & he was getting the money
that I should have gotten. .

Shane was afraid after three Regina Brand Inspectors came to Maple Creek & he signed
my brand back to me. We didn’t take this to court because Michelle is my deceased
brother’s daughter, & we didn’t want Shane sitting in jail for fraud when he had a wife &
four children to support.

If you need further information or et¢. Please contact me.
We will be waiting to hear from you
b?%/ Wu

Lyle Bowles
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LYLEEDOLORSE BOWLES PA&GE

COMRINATION OF THE TOTAL LOANS AGREEMENT s of April 1/09

BETWEEN

Shane Scott Box 2080, Maple Creek, Sask. SON INO
Lyle Bowles 219 Maple Croek, Sask. SON INO

CATILE LOAN
This is what was owing as of April 1/09 (This includes Principal plus umded interest)
ﬂ :;(113 $ 20,000.00
s $12,776.29

cattle loan $32,776.29

(AT LA LT P LT L T ET T T Ea s ’ ‘
HA_YTLQAH
This is what was owing as of April 1/09 (This inoludes Principal plus copapounded interest)
m :ﬁg $ 1599647
it 5 6535782
y loan $ 12,354.29

A o e oo o o ook o o o

This is what was owing as of April 1/09 (This includes Principal plus cojnpounded interest)

April 1/11
April 1/12
Total unpaid pasture rent
Ll L L LT LT Y 2D DT LTy s
EEED WAGON

Last Payment should have been paid due Dec 15, 09 , but

Is not to be paid until Jan 1/10 or th will be a double payment

Because Shane skipped a payment iyt 2008
There will be Ten Per Cent Interest for 15 days
TotnlunpuidFudWagoant

ﬁtill‘ﬂ!.#hll!!!it#t."“#ttiill#‘

TOTAL LOAN OWING AS OF APRIL 1,09

$ 30,000.00
$ 21,372.15
$ 5437215

$ 456644
$ 18.75
$ 4538519
$ 104, 087.92

a3
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A1/81/1995 @A: A1 3BEEEZ4149

COMBINATION OF THE TOTAL LOANS AGREEMENT as of April 1/09
continped

Although the Cattle, Hay and Unpaid Pasture Loans are dye April 1 of of 2009, 2010,
2011 & 2012 Lyle agrees to allow Shane to have until October 1 of these years to make

Amount Owing each month.

Shane agrees to pay Lyle for the Feed Wagon Payment in January 1/10. If Shane is late
with this payment Ten Percent interest (10%) will be charged until the Joan is paid.. The
Interest is to calculated daily & added to the Principal Amount Owing each month

If Shane does not have available finances to make these payments on the dates specified he
hereby gives Lyle permission enter hjg property & gather up & sell the approximate
number Shane’s cows & calves, or cow calf pairs, to equal the Principal amount of the
toans, plus the compounded interest.

In such an event, Shane also agrees to be pay the expenses involved with all labour and
trucking expenses , in getting the cattle to market,

This Agreement shall be binding upon by both Lyle Bowles & Shane Scott , and their heirs,
executors, administrators of their Estates.

Dated this _ [ day of M 5 2009, In the Town of Maple Creek, in the

Province of Saskatchewan

Lyle®owles

Wittiess
Commissioner of Oaths

-

Shane Scott o Flehli

by Ag-cammang
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: MAINLINE SALES & SERVICE COLTD.

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

____ dlowed
_X_ disadlowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).

Your claim appears to be that of an unpaid seller of goods and/or services to the Debtors. As
such, you may be a creditor of the Debtors and/or have a cause of action as against the Debtors,



.

pwc

but you do not have an ownership interest in the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the
Debtors. Accordingly, the Receiver can release no property to you.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- theRecelver and itslega counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 am. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicia Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appeal the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

Y N
,/ﬂyddawéMWW bl
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Mainline Sales & Service Co Ltd.
Box GGE :
Maple Creck, 5K

SON 1NO

Phone - 1-306-662-2491 | | J

Fax: -1 -iDE-GEIZASE_B - - - -

Fax Transmittal Form

To: PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc.From: Mainline Sales & Service
Attention: Ms. Susan Shabluk Date Sent: Jan. 4, 2013

CC:

Phone:

Fax: 403-781-1825

As we talked on the phone%, this is the claim for Shane Scott

Thanks

Elyse

4
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‘Schedule “B”

Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA ' )
FROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
‘ PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)

PROOF OF CLAIM

All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded 1o the following address:
Marn b Sales % Servires

Box_ bk

Heple Cree SK_ SN H'\\flti':ij

iDL L. LS of the, rﬂi\—“’/of !,‘Z‘D/ , in the Province of

< ﬂd'i(/ do hereby ct:mfy

1. Thatlam the claimant, (or That I am) zf’ e ME r{ (position
or title) of oy .L s L (name of claimant).

2. That I have knowledge of all the qrcumsmnc&s connected with the claim referred to
helow. |

3. That on October 9, 2012, an orderiwas made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as
mtenm receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane
Scuty, and Michelle Scott (the “Deltors™).

lﬂﬂl 1Gv7 !
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4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumératcd in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix “A” 1o this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or centrol of
the Dehinrs, and still remaing in the possession and/or contral of the Debtors or the

Intenm Receiver.

5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the
document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:
{set owt the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i) the
grounds on which the claim is based and (ii) sufficient particulars to enable the properly

to be identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an
additional statement marked “B” setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the
livestock enomerated in these document(s).

2/710 before me at the 7;“" 7t of
8

)
ple LreeX | inthe Province of - )
Saskatchewan, this "No. - day of )]
= L2015 )
D ) I
m"“" d for the (ﬂéﬂﬁﬁﬂ'& of Claimant)
Prownce of
Bamg a Sollmtor DR - g
-11-

TR} MieT !
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BH/EE  J9%d AIFHD TP ¥ F A TTTEZ939BET BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO



V)5S NOILYYNG | LLETO090E:QISD 5 0512:SINT » /P0SS LNONOLY:MAS  otUIL paepueig Wiaised] d 0:22:2) EH0T/HIH LY QDY . 6% 39¥d
MAINLINE SALES & SERVICE

BOX 668
MAPLE CREER, SASK. ~ FAX 662-4536
SON 1NO ' 306-662-2491
SHANE SCOTT ' SHANE 3C0TT Recount % 1438
BOX 2080 :
MAPLE CREEK, SASK. SON 1NO
1/02/2013 Page 1 01/62/2013 Page 1

* RCCOUNT STATEMENT ¢+

KEEP THIS PART IN YOUR FOLDERS RITACH THIS PART TO YOUR EAYMENT

ON ACCOUNT . ] 0N ACCOUNT

ATE P.O. K IHVOICE & AMOUNT JTNVOICE BALANC!E DRTE THVOICE # IMOUNT fTRVOICE BALANCE
§/24/2010 LAST PAYMENT RECRIVED ; & 354,04 CHEQUE # 144 . :

9/18/2004 26241 1,451.2% 3,450.25 || 09/18/2009 26241 3,457.45 345125 [ ]
270472009 26696 139.28 3,595.53 I 12/04/2009 26594 138.28 3,505.83 [ ]
2/07/2008 Adm 2.0 % §9.15 3,004,608 H 12/07/2009 Adm 2,04 pd.15 jeeded [ ]
2/09/2008 {r.2e727 09,14 3,595,54 It 12/09/2008 Cr.26727 =60,.14 350554 [ ]
170472010 Adm 2.0 % £9.14 1,604,109 il 01/04/2010 Adm 2.0 % £9.13 Jeodey I ]
270172010 Adn 2.0 § 1,91 3,736.60 f 02012010 A 2,0% 1.9 L7660 [ ]
3/01/2010 Bim 2.0 % 73.79 3, 80980 [ 0370172010 Bim 2.0 § 13.29 3,809.89 [ ]
2/01/2010 Adm 2.9 % 76.20 3,806.09 I 0£/01/2010  Adm 2.0 % 16,20 3,886.09 [ ]
540372010 Adn 2.0 4 .1 3,963.81 [ 05/03/20010  Adw 2.0% 1.1 3,963.80 [ ]
8/01/20190 Al 2.0 % 79.28 4,043.09 i 06/01/2010 Adm 2.0 % 19,28 4,00,09 [ ]
770572010 Adn 2.0 3 80.85 £,173.95 i 07/05/2010  Rdm 2.0 % 80,66 4,123 [ ]
§/03/2010 Adm 2.0 % 80.95 : £,204,8 [ 08/03/2010  Adm 2.0 % 80.86 4,204.81 [ ]
9/02/2010 Adn 2,0 % 84.10 4,280.91 [ 00/02/201C  Adm2.0% 84,10 4,288.91 [ ]
070172010 Adm 2.0 % §5.78 4,374.49 y 10/01/2010  Adn2.0% 85.78 g3y [ ]
1/01/2010 Adm 2,0 % 87.49 4,462.18 I 11/01/2010 Adm 2.0 % 87.19 1,402.16 [ ]
2/01/2010 Adn 2.0 % g9.24 4,551.42 [ 12/01/2010  Adm 2.0 3 86,24 4,551,42 [ ]
1/04/2011 Adm 2.0 % 81.03 4,042.4b [ 01/04/2011  Adm 2.0 % 91.03 4,802.45 [ ]
2/01/2011 An 2,03 91.03 4,133.48 1 G2A01£2011 Adm 2.0 % 91,03 4,548 | |
yuynun Adm 2.0 & 62.85 4,826.33 [ Q3/0i/2011  Adm 2.0 92.85 4,826,301 ]
440172011 Adm 2.0 % 496_53 4,827.86 li nd/a1/20m Bdm 2.0 % 56.53 4,922,686 [ ]
5/02/2011 Adm 2.0 % 99,46 2, 021,32 Il 05/02/2011  Adm 2.0 % 98.46 50,3 [ ]
g/01/2011 Adm 2.0 % 100,43 5,121.75 [l 06/01/2011  Rdm 2.0 & 100.43 512175 [ ]
170472011 Adm 2.0 % 102,43 9,224,1B Il Q770472011 Adm 2,0 % 102.43 522418 [ ]
870272011 Adm 2.0 % 104,48 5,328, 66 [ G8/02/2011  Adm 2.0 % 104,43 5,328.86 [ ]
/01201 Bem 7.0 % 106.57 5,435.23 [l 09/01/2001  Ade2.0% 0 10657 343,23 [ ]
070372011 Ade 2,0 % 108,70 2,543.93 [ 10/03/2011  Adn 2.0 % 108,70 5,543,8 [ ]
170172011 Adm 2.0 % 110.88 5,654.8] [ L2011 AMmi0% 110).88 5E54.81 [ ]
2012011 Adm 2.0 § 113,10 5,767.9] [t le;’C'l/?.Dll Ade 2.0 % 113.10 5,767.91 [_]

Next on page,..2 ! : Next on page....
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MAINLINE SALES & SERVICE

BOX 6B

MAPLE CREEK, SASK.

50N 1NO

SHANE SCOTT
BOX 2080

FAX 562—4535
306-662-2491

MAPLE CREEK, SASK. S0ON 1NO
1/02/2013 Page !
*ARCCOUNT STATENENT *
KEEP THIS PART IN YQUR FOLDERS
CN ACCOUNT
\TE 2.0. 4 INVOICE 4 MMOWNT  /INVOICE BALANCE
L/03/2012 Ade 2.0 % 5,883.,27
2/01/2012 Ao 2,0 % 6,000.94

)31/2012 Cr.33398

120 days 90 days

TOTAL BALANCE TQ EAY :

{orrent

6000.94  -6000.94

Amcamt of Tax-l : 157,15
Amount of Tax-2 : 157.15

BH/5E  J9%d

MAFHD TdoW W B H

 SHANE SCOTP

Account # 1434
oL/n/ans Page 2
ATTACE RIS PART 1 YOUR PAYVENT
CN ACCOUNT
B IWOICE f MO /IWOICE  BALANCE
NN A20E 1183 500307 | |
QYA Ae20% 1.6 50009 [ ]

16/31/2012 Cr.37398 -6,0nn, 94

TOTAL RATANCE 10 FAY

© 120 days 90 days 60 days

30 days  Current

6000.94  -6000.9

WRITE THE AMOUNY PAID

HERE -5 ;

TTTEZ939BET

BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO
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MAILNLINE SALES & SERVICE

BOX 668 .
MAPLE CREEK, SASK. ' FAX 662-4536
SON 1INQ , 306-662-2491

WHEELS REMOVED FOR SERVICE—RETORQUE WITHIN 50KMS

Tax-1 # N890314882 Tax-2 # 1477306

SHANE SCOTT

Page 1/3

08/18/20098, 10:57h.

Box 2080 CHEV/TRUCK
MAFPLFE CREEFRK, 5ASK. PICKUE K25
SON IND V8 .50 1997
30E-558-4620 # 327329

306- - #

EST. REF.26914 |
COPY OF INVOICE

?F?Er"ATJ L1438

PARTS LABOR

UNIT DETAILS ‘
RE K.KESLICK |
CELL #662-7870
CH CLUTCH
1.00 NNC360058 CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER 216. 870 3 216.87 216.87
1.00 NNCMU1387-1 NEW CLUTCH PACK 523, 960 13 217,67 517.67
6.50 /HOUR(S) REPLACE CLUTCH ONIT 70.000 3 70,00 455,00
REPLACE CLUTCH SLAVE CYL
5 5PN MW3 TRANS
ORDER TR/INPUT SHAFT
TRANS MOUNT
CH B/JTS
GVW 8600 ; |
2.00 NCP260-1316 UPPER BALL JOINT Q 128,300 3 128.50 257.00
2.00 NCP260-1475 BALL JOINT : 96,120 3 96.12 192.24
1.00 NCE2£5-2728 OUILR TIE ROD END 110.270 3 110,27 110.27
3.50 /HOUR(S) REPLACE ALL BALL JOINTS 70.060 3 70.00 245,00
REPLACE R/OUTER TIE
ROD END
GST
PST
S5UB TOTAL
INVOICE # 26241 Page 1/3
‘ 7 | TOTAL
I hereby authorize the repair wi:)rk herabave set jfc:rth te be dune with the Pa ge 1 /3

necessary party aud rogleial dléld apred Lhal you are not respr ol responsible  for loss
or damage to vehicle or article§ left in vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any other
eause beyond your contral or Fc-r ony delays cuuscd by unavailability of parts or
delays in parts shipment by the supplier or transpnrter I hereby grant you and/or
your employeec permission to ?perate the w.\hlclc herein deseribed on strects,

highways or elsewhere for the purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanics

lien is hereby acknowledged nn ahnve vehicle to tacurs the amaount of rapairs tharsata.

BH/9E J9%d ATTED a9 % ' d

TTTEZ939BET

BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO
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MAINLINE SALES & SERVICE

BOX 668
MAPLE CREEK, SASK. FAX 662-4536
SON INO : 306-662-2491
WHEELS REMOVED FOR SERVICE-RETORQUE WITHIN 50KMS
Tax-1 4 R290814882 o Tax-2 § 1477306
' Page 2/3
SHANE SCOTT | 09/18/2009, 10:57h.
BOX 2080 CHEV/TRUCK
MAFLE CREEK, SASK. ‘ PICKUP K25
SON INO Ve 6.50 14997
306-558-4620 4 327329
306- — # IEECAT . ] A3
1 1 s LI VE269620-
EST. REF.26914 o)
COPY QOF INVOICE
LINIT DETAILS PARTS LABOR
FRY D/SHAFT
1.00 3R2KITX4C PROP SHAFT KIT , 252,990 13 249,95 249.95
1.00 /8B SHRTET LABOUR ; 130,000 130.00 130.00
REPAIR FRT SHAFT
E/K
TRANS, j ‘
1.00 24245110 GASKET : 19740 2 18.74 19,74
1,00 11516184 SWITCH : 49,800 3 43,80 49,80
1.00 15113 N/SAFETY ,
. 13134 MOUNT-TRANS , 106. 780 3 106,78 106.78
1.00 Nv20018 INPOT KIT-SHAFT,SEAL, BRGS 369,430 13 365.00 365.00
1.00 NV22414 RETAINER 24,970 2 84.97 Rd4.97
1.00 PER31878 BLUE THREAD LOCKER : 3.030 1 3.03 3.03
4.50 VAL8310 *USE NPL B310 GEAR OIL 80WS0 6,060 3 6.06 27.27
4.50 EHCS1 0IL + CBN, 1L ' 0,100 3 0.10 0.45
1.00 por 3 BRAKE FLUID ; 16,220 3 10.22 10.22
0.50 /HOUR(S) REPLACE TRANS INPUT SHAFT 70. 000 3 70.00 63.00
10.90 8s5s SHQP SUPPLIES ; 3.540 3 3.54 38.59
G5T
PST
SUE TOTAL
INVOICE # 26241 Page 2/3 :
g TOTAL
| hereby authorize the repair work herabove set forth to be done with the Page 2/3

s — necesshry parts and material uq:'ld agres that vaujarc nat resp at responsibhe - for loss
tﬂm or damage to vehicle or article%; laft In vehlele in f.ase of fire, theft, or any other
:’"1 o T eause beyond your control or ﬁ;.'.vr any delays couscd by unavailability of parts or
delays in parts shipment by thef supplier or transjporter. | hereby grant you and/or

your employess parmission to ?parate the vehicle harain daseribad on stragaks,

highways or elsawhaere for the burpose of testing and/or inspection, An express mechanics

tien is hereby acknowledged on ahove vehicle toisecure the amount of repairs thareto.

BOE/LE T9%d AT T 49 'Iﬁ' w d | TTTEZ939BET BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO
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MAINLINE SALES & SERVICE

. BOX 668
: MAPLE CREEK, SASK. ‘ FAX 662-4536
SON 1IN0 . ; 306-662-2491
WHEELS REMOVED FOR SERVICE~RETORQUE WITHIN SOKMS
Tax-% # R850814882 Tax-2 # 1477306
Page 3/3
SHANE SCOTT : 09/18/2008, 10:57h.
BOX 2080 . : CHEV/TRUCK
MAPLE CREEK, SASK. | : PICKUP K25
S0N 1NOQ : Ve 6.50 1997
306-558-4620 # : ‘ 327329
306— — # ' ‘ 366GAL ,1438
| | TGCGRIAF2VEZ69679-
EST. REF.26914 il 7
COPY OF INVOICE \
UNIT DETAILS : PARTS LABOR
CHARGE
MILEAGE 327329
b DRODUCTS DISCOUNTS: 1376 SUBJ.TO TAXD: 5.00% ¢ 3142.95 | 2249_95 883.00
SUBJ.TO TAKZ: 5.00% : 2249.9% 5.00% : 893.00 GST 112.50 44.65
TOTAL BORS 1B. : 1276 | ‘
F= FEDERAL TAX EXENPTED.  P- PROVINCIAL TAX EXEMPTED. | PST 112.50 44,65
i ‘ SLIB TOTAL 2474.95 982, 30
INVOICE # 26241  Page 3/3 ‘ 3457,25
g | | TOTAL
| hereby authorize the repair \Eunrk herabove 533.'. forth to be done with the Pa ge 3/3

HECESSArY Patls and malstial aod dpree Lhdl yub are nol resprool responsible  Tor loss
or damage to vehicla ar artlclés laft in vehicle in case of fire, theft, or any pther

cause beyond yvour contral or :'fur any delays caused by unavailability of pats or
delays in parts shipment by tl'ie supplier or tranisporter. 1 heraby grant you and/or

your employoos parmistion b sparate tha vehicls harain dascribad on straets,
| .

highways or elsewhere for thl;= purpose of testing and/or inspection. An express mechanics
lien is hereby acknowledged dn above vehicle to secure the amaunt of repairs thereto.

THE KEY TO GREAT SERVICE!

i ,
BH/8E  J9%d ATTED a9 % ' d TTTEZ939BET BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO
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Shane & Michelle Scott
Box 159

Eastend Sask

SON 070

[ BN I BN B B |

January 17, 2012

Mainline Sales & Service
Box 2677 Gp%

Maple Creek, SK.

SON INO

To whom it may concern:

Thank you for your continued support in our hard financial times.
-~ We are sorry that we have affected you directly.

As you might already know, it has been 5 years in February since
we received contaminated feed from the Federated Coop. It was the
first and the last load of feed purchased from them. Their warranty is
not very good. They have offered no support and we are lef with
endless Lawyer bills to pay so therefore this has totally crushed our
business. We have worked so hard and love what we are doing we have
built our business from the ground up, basing our relationships on trust
and loyalty. We worked very hard on getting this and over night, thzs
was lost. We could not have survived mentally, physically or
emotionally without you.

We are moving ahead and justice will be paid for and to whom we
owe money to we will work until the debts are paid. Thanks for your
patience and support. Please do not be afraid to contact us please know
we did not do any of this to gain or to hun‘ you. Please try to can.szder

us friends and business acquamtances

Sincerely,

J

|

e G me e e e e et et
T

\

BH/EE  J9%d ATTED a9 % ' d TTTEZ939BET BT:E2 ETBZ/E6/TO
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Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’'S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON
BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: SHELDON GUCKERT AND BELINDA GUCKERT

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantialy all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

_X_alowed
___ disallowed for the following reasons:

The Claims Process Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Rothery dated December 6, 2012, a
copy of which is enclosed, prescribes a process for the determination by the Receiver of claims of
persons claiming ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock”) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors as of the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely, October 9,
2012).



.

pwc

The Ranching Joint Venture Agreement provides that all Livestock contributed to the joint
venture shall remain your property. Article 6.1 provides that all Livestock and all offspring of
Livestock and all replacement Livestock shall carry your brand.

Based on the foregoing, the Debtors have no interest in any Livestock containing your brand.
Accordingly, the Receiver hereby allows your Proof of Claim to the extent of any Livestock
containing your brand.

Subject to final Court approval, the Livestock bearing your brand will be released to you, and the
Receiver will be in contact with you in due course to make the necessary arrangements in that
regard. Please be advised that certain costs associated with the feeding, securing (including
storage and transport) and caring for of the Livestock may be allocated to the Livestock claimed
by you, and that you may be responsible to pay such costs.

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- the Receiver and itslegal counsel

- all legal counsdl on the Service List

- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim
a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion to
appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

The December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order sets out the process to appea the decision set out
in this Proof of Claim Response, and the process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Calgary, Alberta the 18th day of January, 2013.

7 .
/ MZA%Z@%L’JL/W 5;;&{,/
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Line 1

Q.B. No. 1331 of

BETWEEN: -~

03:43:39 p.m. 01-07-2013

AD20i2
IN THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH
FOR SASKATCHEWAN JUDICAL CENTRE
OF SASKATOON
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT

DEFENDANTS (RESPONDENTS)

SERVICE BY FACSIMILE

DOCUMENT(S) ENCLOSED: Proof of Claim, dated January 7, 2013.

SENDER'S NAME:

FACSIMILE NUMBER:
TO WHOM:

R. Bradley Hunter

Hunter Peterson Deagle LLP

Barristers, Solicitors and Collaborative Lawyers
600 — 2500 Victoria Avenue

Regina, Saskatchewan, S4P 3X2

565-8806

Jeff Lee and/or Mike Russell
MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman
Barristers and Solicitors

1500, 410 — 22™ Avenue E
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

S7TK 5T6

FORWARDED TO FACSIMILE NUMBER:1 (306) 975-7145

DATE OF SERVICE: January 7, 2013

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING SERVICE FORM: 15

TO CONTACT IN THE EVENT OF TRANSMISSION DIFFICULTIES:

Rimanta at 525-6103

1116
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Line 1 03:43:52 p.m. 01-07-2013

Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH FOR
SASKATCHEWAN JUDICIAL CENTRE OF
SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
-and-
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS (RESPONDENTS)

PROOF OF CLAIM

All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following
address:

R. Bradley Hunter Q.C.

Hunter Peterson Deagle LLP

Barristers, Solicitors and Collaborative Lawyers
#600 2500 Victoria Avenue

Regina, Saskatchewan Canada S4P 3X2
Telephone: (306) 525-6103

Fax: (306) 565-8806

I , SHELDON GUCKERT of the Town of Maple Creek in the Province of Saskatchewan,
MAKE OATH AND DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

I.  ThatTam the claimant herein together with my wife Belinda Guckert the co-

claimant herein,

2, That ] have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim
referred to below.

3. That on Qctober 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewatethouseCoopers
Inc. as interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of
Shane Scoft and Michelle Scott (the "Debtors*),

4, That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached
and marked as Appendix “A" to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control
of the Debtors, and still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the
Interim Receiver.
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5. That the claimants hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of
the document(s) attached and marked as Appendix "A" to this Proof of Claim,
namely:;

A) Ranching and Joint Venture Agreement dated January 1, 2009;

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the retumn
of the livestock cnumerated in these document(s),
7.) In addition, we will claim as secured creditors.

SWORN BEFORE ME at the 7Z¢# of | %,
, in the Province of

Saskatchewan, this ﬁ day of )

January, 2013

L T
A COMMISSIGNER FOR OATHS in and
for the Province of Saskatchewan

Being A Solicitor
My Commission Expires: Jéwmery A ST

A i

This document was delivered by:
Hunter Peterson Deagle LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

600 - 2500 Victoria Avenue
REGINA, Saskatchewan

S4P 3X2

Address for service: same as above
Lawyer in charge: R. Bradley Hunter Q.C.
Telephone: (306) 525-6103
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APPENDIX nan

THIS AGREEMENT MADE IN DUPLICATE EFFECTIVE THIS 18T DAY OF JANUARY, 2008,

BETWEEN: SHELDON GUCKERT and BELINDA GUCKERT
both of Maple Cresk,
in the Province of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE "OWNER”

AND: SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT,
both of Maple Creek,
in the Province of Saskatchewan

HEREINAFTER CALLED THE "OPERATOR"

RANCHING JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS:
a) the Owner and Operator have agreed to form a joint venture for the purpose of camying
on a ranching operation on certain lands hereln stated and in accordance with the terms,
agreements and provisions as herein stated,

b) the Owner owns Lands and Livestock described in this agresment,

)] the Operator has the ranch machlhery, equipment, livestock facliities and personnel
hecessaiy to carry on the ranch operatlions.

d) each of the parties wili take an active part In the conduct of the Joint venture and will
pariicipate In the venture In the manner and upon the terms as hereinafter more spacifically set

out,

. NOW THEREFORE in conslderation of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
agresments herelnafier contained the parties hereto agree with each other as follows:

1. DEFINITIO

1.1 The terms defined In this Arlicle 1 shall, for alt purposes of this agreement, have the
meanings herein specified unless the context otherwise requires;

f) “This agreement” means this instrument Including the preambles and all of the
schedules hereto, and the expressions "hereln”, "hereto”, *hereof”, "hereby”, "hereunder”, and
similar expressions refer to this agreement as so defined and not to any particular aricle,
seation or other subdivision hereof except where the context otherwlse raquires.

HAKarCLIENTS A- AGuckert, Sheldoh John 20046-004F Contract - Shane SMW - Guckert - Scott.doc 1
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. b) "Assets of the Jolnt Venture" means assets balonging to the Joint Venture and to be

distributed to the Joint Venturers In accordance with the Participating Interests as herein stated
and specifically excludes Fixed Assets; and Includes offspring of the Livestock, procesds from
the sale of offspring and bank accounts, If any, of the Joint Venture,

c) "Lands” and "land" and "sald lands" and "sald property" means the lands set forth In
Article 3. hereof, owned by the Owner and contributed to this Joint Venture.

d) “Livestock” means 217 head of mature bred cows owned by the Owner and
replacsment cows (helfers), such additional livestock that the Owner may contribute from time
to time, :

) "Equipment” means ranch machinery and equipment provided by the Operator to carry
on and conduct all renching operations on the Lands.

f) "Fixed Assets" means assets and/or property of a fixed and identiflable neture, Including
land, fixtures, bulldings and improvements on land, leased land, equipment, machinery, tools and
vehicies contributed by & party to the Joint Venture for the purpose of carrying on the Business of
the Joint Venture and which assets and/or property remains fhe gole and absolute property of the
parly contributing the same, save and except as hereln specifically stated.

?:? "Ownoar” means SHELDON GUCKERT and BELINDA GUCKERT, the Partles of the
rst Part. :

h) "Operator” means SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT, the Partles of the Second
Part.

) “Revenue” msans:
B the prooeeds raceived fror the sale of offspring from the Iivestock and cull cows; and
H) Government assistance; and
H) loss of use payments recelved from Third Partles in respect of the Lands.

2 PURPOSE

21 The Owner and Operator hereby enter Into and form a Joint venture with the limited
purpose of carrying on a ranching operation upon the Lands, wufliizing the Livestock and the
Equipment for the ralsing of calves and yeatiings for market, i

22 This joint venture shell be strictly limited to the purpose as hereln stated for the
prbduotlon of ranch revenue and shall not be extended by Implication,

23  Nothing in this agreement shall restrict the freedom of the parties to conduct any other
business or ather activity whatsoever. Nelther parly shall be accountable to the other for any
activitles not Included in this agreement nor shall this agreement be construed as to limit either
of the parties from conducting ranch business independent of this joint venture.

24  Except as provided In this agreement nelther party shall have the autherity to act for or
assume any obligations or responsibilities on behalf of the other.

26 The parfies agree that the obligations created by this agreement are ssparate and
several and not joint and collective (as In a partnership arrangement). Neither party shall be

HAKeRGLIENTS A- NGuckert, Sheldon John 20048-004F Conlracl - Shane Scoluoint Ventura - Guckert - Scalt.doo 2

5/16




. 3065658806

Line 1 03:45:24 p.m. 01-07-2013

. responsible for the actlons of the other by virtue of this agreement,

3. CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
31  GUCKERT shall contribute the use of the following fixed assets to the Joint Venture,
namely: :
a) Land setforth In Schedule “A” attached hereto and forming part hereof;

b) the Livestock,
32 SCOTT shall conttibute the use of the following fixed assets to the Joint Venture,

namely;
a) Fixed Assete set forth In Schedule “B” attached hereto and forming part hereof.

4, PROHIBITIVE ACTIONS

41  Nelther party shall, without the consent of the-other party, compromise or release any
debt due to the Joint Venture or the other party for less than full payment thereof, or engage In
any transaction on bshalf of the Joint Venture other than & normal transaction for the Business of
the Joint Venture.

42  Nelther party shall, without the consent In wriling of the other parly, do any of the

following:
a) Lend any money or dellver on credit any goeds belonging {o or otherwise give credit on
bahalf of the Joint Venture,
b) Release or compromise any debt owing to or clalmed by the Joint Veniure,
o) Asslgn or morigage his share or Interest In the Jolnt Venture or introduce or attempi to
Introduce any other person into the Business of the Joint Venture,
d) Make any journay or vayage on account of the Jolnt Venture,
4.3 The Joint Venturers agree that In order not to impalr the operation of the Jolnt Venture,
including any financing that may be required from time to time, that they shali not be at liberly to
pladgse, mottgage, charge or otherwise encumber thelr undivided Interest In the Joint Venture
qqdlor the Assets of the Joint Venture In any way whatsoever without the consent In writing of
the other Jolnt Venturers, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
44  Nelther Joint Venturer shall be at llberly to pledge, morigage, charge or otherwise

encumber the Fixed Assets contributed by the other Joint Venturer.

8. TERM

61  This agreement shali commence on the 1st day of January, 2009 and end on the
1st day of December, 2010 {the “Initial Term"). ‘

62  From and afler the Initial term, this contract shall continue for successive further terms of
one {1) year, automatically renewing each year unless elther party terminates this agreement in
accordance with Article §,3,

HAKamMOLIENTS A - NGucker, Sheldon John 20045-004F Contract - Shane Scotbloint Venture - Guckert - Scolt.doc 3
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6.3 This agresment may be terminated by either party provided the parly desling to
terminete shall give notice to the other party of the termination In accordance with the written
notice provisions herelnafter set forth, at any time on or before the 1st day of December In any
year. In the event nelther party terminates thls agresment on or before the sald date, then thie
agreement shall continue In full force and effect as provided In Articls 5.2,

6.. BRAND
61 The partles agree that the Livestock and all offspring of the Livestock and all
replacement livestock shali carry the Owner’s brand, namely:

Half Dlamond Qpening Down Over J Connected Backward J

AN
Jo

7. MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION

7.1 The oversll management and controf of the ranching operation and affalrs of the Joint
venture shall be vested in the parties equally and collectively except where otharwise hereln
slated to the contrary.

8. OPERATOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

8.1  The Operator will perform the day-to-day ranching operations and paying certaln costs In
relaflon to those operations as specified In sitached Schedule “C",

8.2  The Operator will use hils best endeavour and approved methods of husbandry care for,
feed and maintaln In good health, the Livestock and offspring.

8.3  The Operator shall st the Operator's cost and expense replace Livestock that dle, are
culled or more than elght (8) years old, with a breeding hefer.

9. OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY
9:1- The Owner will pay the expenses set forth in atached Schedule *C".

10.  MUTUAL AGREEMENTS AND OBLIGATIONS
10.1  The Owner and Operator will discuss and mutually agree each year what Livestock are
to be culled and the replacement helfers for the culled Livestock.

1.  DISTRIBUTION OF REVENUE
11.1 Revenue ehall be distributed as follows:
a) one-third (1/3) of revenue shall be paid to the Owner,
b)  iwo-thirds (2/3) of revenue shall be pald to the Operator,

HAKRMCLIENTS A - AGuckert, 8haldon John 20048-004F Contract- Shane Scoltvolnt Venture - Guckert - Scoll.doc 4
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11.2 The Owner will be entitled to any benefils that may be derived from plpeilne easements,
selsmic operation or benefits from minerals, gravel, coal or for any surface rights relating to
minerals exploration on the sald lands, save and except crop loss damage which shall be pald

" tothe Operator.

12.  ASSIGNMENT PROHIBITED
12.1  The rights of the parties under this agreement shail not be transferred, assigned or sold

without the prior written consent of the other party to this agreement.

13,  NOT A PARTNERSHIP

138.1 The partles expressly acknowledge and agree that It Is not the Intentlon of this
agreement to constiiute a parinership, and no partnership shail be deemed to be constituted by
any of the provisions hereof, '

13.2 The parties expressly acknowladge and agree thal nelther parly shall be lable for the
debts or obligations howsoever atlsing of the, other, without the written consent of that party.

44, CONSENT OR WAIVER .
14.1 No consent or walver, express or implied, by elther Joint venturer to or of any breach or
default by the other In the performance by the other of its obligations hereunder shall be
deemed or construed to be a consent or walver to or of any other breach or default In the
performance by such other parly of lhe same or any other obligations of such joint venturer
hereunder. Fallure on the part of elther joint venturer to complaln of any act or failure to act of
the other joint venturer Irrespeciive of how long such fallure continues shall not constitute walver
by such Joint venturer of his rights hereunder.

16. SASKATCHEWAN LAW TO APPLY

16,4 The contents of this agreement shall for all purposes be construed according to the lews '

of the Provincs of Sasketchewan and any cause of action arising thereunder shall be sntered
and tried In the Judiclal Cenire setving the area of Saskatchewan in which the sald land is

{ocated.

18. ARBITRATION

16,1 The parties may by mutual agreement submit any dlsagreement which may arise with
respect to the terms and conditions of this agreement to arbitration in accordance with The
Arbitration Act of Saskatchewan the Owner and Operator may choose any arbitrator by mutual
agreetnent who shall make a declsion within three (3) wesks from the date of his appointment.

« HAKamCLIENTS A - RGucker, Sheldon John 20046-004F Contsact - Bhane Scolfuolnl Venture - Suckert ~ Scolt.doc 5
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17. NOTICE
17.1 Al notlces, demands or requests provided for or permitted to be glven pursuant fo this
agreement must be In writing and may be served by forwarding to the other by certifled mall

addressed as foilows:;

Owner. SHELDON GUCKERT and BELINDA GUCKERT
Box 1218
Maple Creek SK SON 1NG

Operatar: SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
Box 2080
Maple Creek 8K SON 1NO

18. COMPLETE AGREEMENT

18.1 This agreement contalns the entire agresment between the parties relative to the
formation of a joint venture no varlations, modifications or changee hereln or hereof shail be
binding upon any party hereto unless set forth in a document signed by both parties. No verbal
agreement shall be held fo vary the provisions hereof,

19.  CAPTIONS, HEADINGS AND NAMES

18.1  The marginal headings used throughout this agresment and the names by which the
parties are called dre for the convenience of the pariles hereto and are not Intended to construe
the intent or meening of this agreement in any part thereof or to maodify, amplify or aid In the
Interpretation or the meaning of the provisions of this agreement.

20. TERMINATION OF THE JOINT VENTURE
20.1.1 Inthe event of the termination of the Joint Venture:

a) Fixed Assets confributed by the respactive parties as set forth I Schedutes "A"
and “B" shall return to the respective parly contributing the same for thelr own
use and enjoyment absolutely.

b} The Operator acknowiedges and undertakes to return to the Owner 217 brad
cows, all of an age less than eight (8) yeers old upon termination of this
Agreemsnt.

21. ACCOUNTANT
211 If an accounting Is required, It Is agreed that the accounting firm of
Saskatchewan, shall be the accountant for the

Joint Veniurs until othem!se agreed upon by the parties.

HAKeMCLIENTS A - NGuckent, Sheldon John  20045-004F Conlract - Shane Scoffuoint Venture - Guckert - Scolt.doo s -

9/16




. 3065658806

O

Line 1 03:47:16 p.m. 01-07-2013

21.2 The accountant, as appolnted by the Joint Venturers, shall prepare annual reports of the
state of the businese and affalrs of the Jolnt Vsnture, Including & balance shest, a statemant of
the Operating Account of the Joint Vanture, a statement of revenue and expsnses {if necessary)
and any other factors of significance to the Joint Venturers.

22, NON-WAIVER

22,1 No consent or walver, express or Implled, by any Joint Venturer to or of any breach or
default by the other In the performance by the other of its obligations hereunder shall be deemed
or construed to be a consent or walver to or of any other breach or defauit in the performance by
such other parly of the same or any other obligations of such Joint Venturer hereunder. Faliure
on the part of sither Joint Venturer to complain of any act or fallure to act of the other Jolnt
Venturer or to any of the other Joint Venturer in default, Imespective of how fong such fallure
continues, shall not conslliute a walver by such Joint Venturer of Its rights hereunder.

23. NON-ENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS SEVERABLE

23.1 [f any provision of this agreement or the application thereof to any person or
clrcumstances shall be Invalld or unenforceable to any extent, the remalnder of this agreemant
and the application of such provisions to other persons or circumstancas shall not be affected
thereby and shalf be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law.

24. FURTHER DOCUMENTS

244 The partles hereto and each of them heraby agree fo do such things and to execute such
further documents, agreements and assurances as may be deemed necessary or advisable from
time fo time In order to carry out the terms and conditions of this agreement In accordance with

its true intent,

26, TIME OF ESSENCE
26,1 Time shall be of the essence of thls agresment.

26. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

28.1 The terms "Owner" and "Operator” shall Include thelr helrs, executors, administrators,
successors and permitted assigns In the singular or piural number and feminine or masculine
gender when the context or the parties so require.

HAKafiICLIENTS A - RGuckert, Sheldon John Z20045-004F Conlracl - Shane Scolliloln] Vianture - Guckert - Scolt.dac 7
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Owner have hereunto set thelr hands and seals the
18t day of January, 2009,

.

Y, N
Owner — SHELDON GUBKERT

Owner — BELINDA GUCKERT

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the Operator have hereunto set their hands and seals the
1st day of January, 2009.

Operator — SHANE SCOTT

Operator — M %F?El LLE SCOTT £

O
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THIS 18 SCHEDULE “A” TO A JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT DATED THE 18T DAY OF
JANUARY, 2008 BETWEEN SHELDON GUCKERT AND BELINDA GUCKERT, AS OWNER
AND SHANE SCOTT AND MICHELLE SCOTT, AS OPERATOR

SCHEDULE “A”
FIXED ASSETS CONTRIBUTED BY OWNER

A LAND
Land contributed to the Joint Venture by GUCKERT:

Land Owned By Sheldon John Guckert And Beilnda Margaret Guckert
Located In R.M. of Gull Lake No. 139:

SW 05-13-21 WaM

LSD 10-08-13-21 W3M
L8D 16-08-13-21 W3M
8D 16-08-13-21 W3M
LSD 09-06-13-2F W3M
Block A, Plan 101706565

Land Owned By Sheldon John Guckert And Belinda Margaret Guckert
Located In R.M, of Carmichael No. 109:

NE 08-10-21 W3M

NwW 08-10-21 WaM
NW 09-10-21 W3M
SW 16-10-21 WM
NW 10-10-21 WaM
SE 22-10-21 W3M

NW 22-10-21 W3M
SW 22-10-21 WaM
NW 27-10-21 W3M
NW 26-10-21 W3M

Land Owned By Belinda Margaret Guckert
Located In R.W.. of Piapot No, 140;

SE 02-09-24 W3M

SW 02-08-24 W3M

NW 02-09-24 W3M

NE 02-08-24 W3M Extenslon 1
NE 02-08-24 W3M Extension 2

B,  LIVESTOCK
247 head of mature bred cows

HAKaRCLIENTS A - RGuckost, Shaldon John 20045-004F Comlract - Shane Scotivloint Venlute ~ Guckert - Scotl.doc 9
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THIS IS SCHEDULE “B” TO A JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT DATED THE 18T DAY OF
JANUARY, 2009 BETWEEN SHELDON GUCKERY AND BELINDA GUCKERT, AS OWNER
AND SHANE SCOTT AND MICHELLE SCOTT, AS OPERATOR

SCHEDULE “B”
FIXED ASSETS CONTRIBUTED BY OPERATOR
Fixed Assets contributed to the Joint Venture by SCOTT:

All machinery, equipment and livestock facilltles to carry on the ranching operation and
to properly care for, feed and maintaln In good health, the Livestock.

All bulls to service the mature Livestock

HAKaACLIENTS A -IGuckert, Sheldon John  20045-004F Contract - Shane Scotfuolnl Vantuse - Guckert - Sooll.doc 10
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THIS IS SCHEDULE “C” TO A JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT DATED THE 1ST DAY OF
JANUARY, 2009 BETWEEN SHELDON GUCKERT AND BELINDA GUCKERT, AS OWNER
AND SHANE SCOTT AND MICHELLE SCOTT, AS OPERATOR

SCHEDULE “G”

OPERATING EXPENSES OF THE JOINT VENTURE

The partles hereto contemplate ;md determine which party Is responsible for any costs and
expenses In carrying out the Joint Venture to be shared by them and/or pald by them
respactively as set forth in this Schedule, namely:

a) The Owner shall pay the followlng expenses in connection with the operation of the
Joint Venture, namsly:

L All land taxes, municlpal assessments payable in connection with the land set
forth In Schedula “A” to this Agreement; '

Il All premiums fto maintain and effect Insurance on the Livestock and then the
Owner shall be enditied to all benefits;

Iil. Material costs for fehce repalrs and water system;

Iv. All costs for new watsring facllities (wells, dugouts).

b) The Joint Ventures shall pay the following expenses In proportion to their Pariicipating
Interests, In connection with the operation of the Jeint Venturs, namely:

L. All Insurance Premiums which the Joint Venturers agree to purchase In the name
of the Joint Venture to properly Insure the offspring;

c) Save and except as above stated, the Operator shall pay all remalning expenses In
connection with the operation of the Joint Venture, Including without limitation, namely:

. Ali operating costs In order to carry out and to effectively fulfill and perform the
ranching oparations of the Joint Venture Including:

a)

all fuel, ofl, jubricants, for the equipment and machinery, repalrs and

malntenance;

all veterinary expenses;

all costs for fesd;

:1' ws,t-,ij assoclatad with cultlvation and reseeding tame hay on
e Land;

ail costs to malntaln the fences on the Lands In good condition

and repalr;

all costs to cairy on ranching operations in a husbandry manner

and harvesting the hay;

all [abour costs;

hauling the cull livestock and offspring to market.

HAKaMCLIENTS A - Mauckart, SheldonJohn 20045-004F Coniract - Shene Scolf\loint Vendira - Guckert - Scott.doo "
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Schedule “A™

DUPLICATE
ORIGINAL
. CANADA ) Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
-and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
«  Tuespa? XK
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ) ON BHIRSBAY,
} i
MADAM JUSTICE A.R. ROTHERY y S THE€Y DAYOF ¥ @z
)
. IN CHAMBERS ) DECEMBER, 2012

| AMENDED ORDER

UPON THE APPLICATION OF PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., court-appointed
Interim Receiver (the “Receiver”) of the properties, assets and undertakings of Shane Scott and
Michelle Scott (collectively, the “Debtors”), AND UPON HEARING Mike Russell and Jeffrey
M. Lee, counsel to the Receiver, David Gerecke, counsel to Bank of Montreal, and counsel for
other interested parties; AND UPON HAVING READ the Interim Receivership Order of the
Honourable Madam Justice A.R. Rothery issued in these proceedings and dated October 9, 2012
(the “Interim Receivership Order™); the First Report of the Interim Receiver dated November
6, 2012; the Order of the Honourable Madam Justice A.R. Rothery issued in these proceedings
and dated November 8, 2012; the Second Report of the Interim Receiver dated November 20,
2012; the Supplementary Second Report of the Interim Receiver dated November 21, 2012; the
Order of the Honourable Madam Justice A.R. Rothery issued in these proceedings and dated
November 22, 2012; the Notice of Motion of the Receiver dated November 30, 2012 (the

17981 16v7



“Receiver’s Notice of Motion™); the Third Report of the Interim Receiver dated November 30,

2012; and a proposed form of Claims Process Order, all filed;

8]
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECLARED THAT:

The time for service of the Receiver’s Notice of Motion and the other materials filed in
support thereof (collectively, the “Application Materials”) shall be and is hereby
abridged, such that service of the Application Materials on Friday, November 30, 2012,
shall be deemed to constitute good, valid and timely service thereof in regard to the

application scheduled for hearing at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, December 6, 2012.

The Receiver is hereby authorized to determine any and all claims or potential claims of
claimants to ownership of any of the livestock (the “Livestock™) in the possession and/or
control of the Debtors from and after the date of the Interim Receivership Order (namely,
October 9, 2012) wherever, whenever and howsoever arising, by means of the Court-

supervised claims process (the “Claims Process”) prescribed in this Order.

The Interim Receivership Order shall be and is hereby extended to and including
February 13, 2013, in order to provide the Receiver with adequate time within which to
determine the ownership of the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the Debtors
in accordance with the Claims Process and to prepare a conclusive report for this

Honourable Court containing the findings and recommendations of the Receiver.

Future service upon Shane Scott and Michelle Scott may be effected by any of the
following means, namely: by any email address provided by the Debtors; by facsimile to
(306) 558-4620; or by any other means reasonably likely to bring the document(s) to the
attention of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott.

A further application by the Receiver is scheduled to be heard on Wednesday, February
13, 2013, at 9:00 a.m. at the Judicial Centre of Saskatoon.



Definition of Terms

Claims

10.

1798116v7

Words and phrases contained in this Order which begin with capital letters and which are
not expressly defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the

Interim Receivership Order.

For the purposes of this Order, “Claimant” shall not include the claim of a Person
claiming a contractual security interest in the Livestock and shall not include a Person
who claims to be owed a debt or obligation by the Debtors but who does not claim

ownership of Livestock in the possession of the Debtors.

Process

On or before December 14, 2012, the Receiver shall cause to be sent to each of the
claimants of the Debtors (the “Claimants”) who are known to the Receiver to have
potential claims to ownership of the Livestock in the possession and/or control of the
Debtors from and after October 9, 2012, a notice informing the Claimants of their right to
file a notice of such claim with the Receiver pursuant to this Order (a “Netice to

Claimant™).

On or before December 4421, 2012, the Receiver shall cause to be published in The
Western Producer, The Maple Creek News-Times and The Swift Current Prairie Post
newspapers an advertisement in a format which, in the professional judgment of the
Receiver, will adequately bring notice to the attention of persons reading such
newspapers that anyone asserting a claim to ownership of the Livestock must file a Proof
of Claim to that property with the Receiver on or before 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time

on January 7, 2013.

The Receiver shail also send a Notice to Claimant to any other Person whom the
Receiver has reason to believe has a claim or possible claim (whether absolute or

contingent, direct or indirect) to ownership of the Livestock.



11.

12

13,

14.

15.
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In each case where a Notice to Claimant is delivered to a Claimant by the Receiver, such
Notice to Claimant shall be accompanied by a document entitled “Proof of Claim” (a

“Proof of Claim™).

Each Notice to Claimant and accompanying Proof of Claim shall be delivered in
accordance with the procedures prescribed in paragraphs 19 and 20 hereof respecting
delivery. The manner and the timing of the deemed receipt of the Notice to Claimant

shall be as set forth in paragraph 19 of this Order.

A Claimant wishing to assert a claim to the Livestock must, by no later than 5:00 p.m.
Central Standard Time on January 7, 2013, complete and cause to be delivered to the
Receiver (with a copy delivered concurrently to counsel for the Receiver) a completed
Proof of Claim in which the Claimant advances a claim of ownership to the Livestock,
which Proof of Claim shall be supported by appropriate documentation supplied by or on
behalf of such Claimant. Each such Proof of Claim shall be delivered in accordance with

the procedures set forth in paragraphs 19 and 20 of this Order.

Where a Proof of Claim is sent to the Receiver by a Claimant in accordance with the
procedures prescribed in paragraph 18 hereof, and within the time limits specified above
in paragraphs 9 and 13 hereof, the Receiver shall review such Proof of Claim and, on or
before January 18, 2013, shall advise such Claimant as to the determination by the
Receiver of the validity of such Proof of Claim by delivering to the Claimant (with a
copy to be delivered concurrently to counsel on the Service List attached hereto) a notice
in writing (a “Proof of Claim Response”) indicating whether or not the claim of the
Claimant set out in the Proof of Claim is accepted or denied by the Receiver. The Proof
of Claim Response shall include a complete copy of the subject Proof of Claim, together
with all documentation supplied by a Claimant in support thereof, and shall be delivered
in accordance with the procedures prescribed in paragraph 19 hereof respecting delivery
and the manner and timing of the deemed receipt of the Proof of Claim Response by the

Claimant shall be as set forth in paragraph 19 of this Order.

If a Claimant or a party represented by counsel on the Service List, having received from

the Receiver a Proof of Claim Response, wishes to challenge or contest a Proof of Claim

_4-



Response, then that party must complete and cause to be served upon counsel to the
Receiver, the Claimant (if the allowance of that Claimant’s claim is being challenged or
contested) and each legal counsel on the Service List, a Notice of Motion returnable
before the Honourable Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench for
Saskatchewan at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, on February
4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. in support of an application by such party for an Order of the Court
determining the validity of the Proof of Claim which is the subject of the Proof of Claim
Response. The Notice of Motion shall be served on or before February 1, 2013, in
accordance with the procedures prescribed in paragraphs 19 or 20 hereof (as the case may

be).

16. Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, a party who, having been deemed to have
received a Proof of Claim Response in accordance with the procedures set out in
paragraph 14 hereof, fails, within the time limits specified above in paragraph 15 hereof,
to serve a Notice of Motion as referred to in paragraph 15 hereof, shall conclusively be

deemed to have accepted the decision set out in such Proof of Claim Response.

17.  The Notice to Claimant, the Proof of Claim and the Proof of Claim Response to be sent
pursuant to this Order shall be substantially in the forms attached and marked as

Schedules “A”, “B” and “C” to this Order, respectively.

18. Unless otherwise ordered by the Court, any and all claims or potential claims of
Claimants to ownership of the Livestock, wherever, whenever and howsoever arising,
which are not proven in accordance with the procedures and within the time limits set out
above in this Order shall conclusively and irrevocably be deemed to be extinguished and
forever barred and such claims may not thereafter be advanced against the Receiver

and/or the Livestock.

Delivery of Notice and Deemed Receipt

19.  Any documents to be sent, delivered or served by the Receiver pursuant to this Order

shall be delivered as follows:

1798116v7
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(a)

(b)

()

in the case of a Claimant who has filed Demand for Notice in these proceedings
pursuant to the terms of the Interim Receivership Order, by delivering such
document(s) to the attention of such Claimant by facsimile or by email as directed
in such Demand for Notice, in which case such document(s) and all
accompanying matetials seni therewith shall be deemed to have been received by
such Claimant one day after the date on which such items were sent by facsimile

or by email;

in the case of any Claimant who has delivered a Proof of Claim, by delivering
such documeni(s) to the attention of such Claimant by facsimile or by email as
directed in such Proof of Claim, in which case such documeni(s) and all
accompanying materials sent therewith shall be deemed to have been received by
such Claimant one day after the date on which such items were sent by facsimile

or by email;
in any other case, by one of the following methods, namely:

i) by sending such document(s) by registered mail in an envelope addressed
to such Claimant at the last known address for such Claimant shown
in the Debtors’ records, in which case the document(s) and all
accompanying materials sent therewith shall be deemed to have been
received by such Claimant three (3) days after the date on which such

items were sent by registered mail;

(i) by sending such document(s) by prepaid courier delivery service in an
envelope addressed to such Claimant at the last known address for such
Claimant shown in the Debtors’ records, in which case such documeni(s)
and all accompanying materials sent therewith shall be deemed to have
been received by such Claimant three days after the date on which such

items were sent by prepaid courier delivery service;

(iii) by sending such document(s) by facsimile to such Claimant at the last

known facsimile number for such Claimant shown in the Debiors’

_6-



Records, in which case such document(s) and all accompanying materials
sent therewith shall be deemed to have been received by such Claimant
one day after the date on which such items were sent by facsimile

transmission;

20. Any documents (including, without limitation, a Proof of Claim and a Notice of Motion)
to be sent to or served on the Receiver or on legal counsel identified on the Service List

pursuant to terms of this Order shall be delivered or served as follows:

(a) to the Receiver by way of facsimile to the Receiver at (403) 781-1825, clearly
marked to the attention of Ms. Susan Shabluk;

(b) to the Receiver’s legal counsel by way of facsimile to Receiver’s legal counsel at
(306) 975-7145, clearly marked to the attention of Jeffrey M. Lee and Mike

Russell;

© to each legal counsel identified on the Service List attached hereto by facsimile or
by way of email to be transmitted as described in the Service List posted on the

website of the Receiver al www.pwc.com/car-scoftt.

Publication of Documents

21. The Receiver shall cause a copy of a Proof of Claim and a Proof of Claim Response to be

posted at www.pwc.com/car-scott.

22.  Forthwith upon issuance of this Order, the Receiver shall cause copies of this Order to be
served upon all parties on the Service List and the Receiver shall cause this Order to be

posted on its website at www.pwc.com/car-scott.

iSSUED at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, this / 0’2 day of Bgcember, 2012,

(seal)
(Deputy) Local Registrar
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| This_Amended Order was delivered by:

MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman LLP
Lawyers

1500 — 410 22" Street

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

STK 5T6

and the address for service is same as above.
Lawyer in charge of file; JEFFREY M. LEE and MIKE RUSSELL

Telephone number: (306) 975-7100
Fax number: (306) 975-7145
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Schedule “A”
NOTICE TO CLAIMANT

TO: [CLAIMANT]

By Court Order dated October 9, 2012, the Court of Queen’s Bench for Saskatchewan (the
“Court”) appointed PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as interim receiver of substantially all of the
property, assets and undertaking of Shane Scott and Michelle Scott (collectively, the “Debtors™).
On December 6, 2012, the Court issued an order establishing a process by which the claims of
parties who assert that the Debtors are in possession and/or control of Livestock owned by such
parties (the “Claimants”) are to be determined (the “Claims Process Order”). A copy of the
Claims Process Order may be viewed at: www.pwc.com/car-scott. Please be advised that,
pursuant to paragraph 7 of the Claims Process Order, “Claimant” does not include a Person
claiming a contractual security interest in the Livestock or a Person claiming to be owed a debt
or obligation by the Debtors but who does not claim ownership of Livestock in the possession of
the Debtors.

Pursuant to the Claims Process Order, the Interim Receiver is to send a notice to each known
Claimant (the “Notice to Claimant”). The Claims Process Order provides that a Claimant must
complete and return to the Interim Receiver by facsimile transmission to (403) 781-1825, clearly
marked to the attention of Ms. Susan Shabluk (with a copy to be sent to legal counsel by
facsimile at (306) 975-7145, clearly marked to the attention of Jeffrey M. Lee and Mike Russell),
a completed Proof of Claim supported by appropriate documentation. A blank Proof of Claim
form is enclosed. The Proof of Claim must be received by the Interim Receiver and its counsel
by no later than 5:00 pm Central Standard Time on January 7, 2013. If no Proof of Claim is
received by the Interim Receiver by that date, the Claimant shall, unless otherwise ordered by the
Court, be forever barred from asserting a claim to Livestock in possession and/or conirol of the
Debtors.

Where a Proof of Claim is sent to the Interim Receiver, the Interim Receiver will, on or before
January 18, 2013, provide to the Claimant a notice in writing by facsimile or by email (as
directed by the Claimant in the Proof of Claim) indicating whether the claim set out in the Proof
of Claim is accepted or denied by the Interim Receiver (the “Proof of Claim Response”).

The Claims Process Order further provides that, where a Claimant or other interested party
disagrees with the decision of the Interim Receiver as set out in the Proof of Claim Response, the
Claimant or other interested party must, on or before February 1, 2013, serve on the Interim
Receiver and its legal counsel, and on all legal counsel identified in the Service List, a Notice of
Motion returnable in the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre of
Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the
Honourable Madam Justice A.R. Rothery.

If you have any questions regarding the claims process or the attached materials, please contact
Ms. Susan Shabluk by telephone at (403) 509-7316.

Dated the day of December, 2012, at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan.

-9
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Schedule “B”
. Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012

CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
~and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)

PROOF OF CLLAIM

All notices or correspondence regarding this claim are to be forwarded to the following address:

I, of the of , in the Province of
do hereby certify:
1. That [ am the claimant, (or That [ am) (position
or title) of (name of claimant).
2. That I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the claim referred to
below.
3. That on October 9, 2012, an order was made appointing PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as

interim receiver of substantially all of the property, assets and undertakings of Shane

Scott and Michelle Scott (the “Debtors”).

-10-
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4. That, on October 9, 2012, the livestock enumerated in the document(s) attached and
marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim was in the possession and/or control of
the Debtors, and still remains in the possession and/or control of the Debtors or the

Interim Receiver.

5. That the claimant hereby claims that livestock, or interest in it, by virtue of the
document(s) attached and marked as Appendix “A” to this Proof of Claim, namely:
(set out the particulars of all documents serving as proof of the claim, giving (i) the
grounds on which the claim is based and (ii) sufficient particulars to enable the property

to be identified; if the particulars do not appear on the face of the documents, attach an
additional statement marked “B” setting them forth)

6. That the claimant is entitled to demand from the Interim Receiver the return of the

livestock enumerated in these document(s).

Sworn before me at the of )
, in the Province of )
Saskatchewan, this day of )
,201__. )
)
)
A Commissioner for Qaths in and for the (Signature of Claimant)
Province of
Being a Solicitor - OR -
My Commission Expires:
-11-
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Schedule “C”
Q.B. No. 1331 of 2012

CANADA )
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN )

IN THE COURT OF QUEEN’S BENCH FOR SASKATCHEWAN
JUDICIAL CENTRE OF SASKATOON

BETWEEN:
BANK OF MONTREAL
PLAINTIFF
- and -
SHANE SCOTT and MICHELLE SCOTT
DEFENDANTS
(RESPONDENTS)
PROOF OF CLAIM RESPONSE
TO: [CLAIMANT]

AND TO: ALL COUNSEL ON THE ENCLOSED SERVICE LIST

Take notice that your Proof of Claim filed with PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc., interim receiver
(“Receiver”) of substantially all of the property, assets and undertaking of the Debtors, has been

_ allowed
___disallowed for the following reasons:

[insert reasons).

If you object to the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response you must, on or before
February 1, 2013, file with the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House in Saskatoon, 520
Spadina Crescent East, and serve on:

- the Receiver and its legal counsel
- all legal counsel on the Service List
- the Claimant, if you disagree with the allowance of the Proof of Claim

a Notice of Motion returnable on Friday, February 4, 2013, at 10:00 a.m. before the Honourable
Madam Justice A.R. Rothery of the Court of Queen’s Bench at the Court House, Judicial Centre
of Saskatoon, 520 Spadina Crescent East, and an Affidavit in support of your Notice of Motion
to appeal the determination of the Proof of Claim.

If you fail to file a Notice of Motion and Affidavit within the time period stated herein you are
deemed to have conclusively accepted the decision set out in the Proof of Claim Response.

-12-
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We refer you to the December 6, 2012, Claims Process Order (a copy of which is enclosed}
which sets out the process to appeal the decision set out in this Proof of Claim Response, and the
process for service and delivery of documents.

Dated at Saskatoon, Saskatchewan the day of , 2013.
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